}’
)

R RECEIYED FO FILING
/4

ORDE
Date

By

TH RE: PETITION ¥OR SPECIAL. HEARING *  BEFORE TIHE
E/S Westowne Place, 428.01' S
of North Bend Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{217 VWestowne Place)
ist Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

i1st Councilmanic District

* Case No. 26-i81-5FH
Richard N. Foltz, III, et ux

Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT BND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matier comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissicner as a
Petiticon for Special Hearing for that property known as 217 Westowne
Place, located in the vicinity of Edmondsor Avenue in Catonsville. The
Petition was filed by the owners of the property, Richard N. Foltz, III,
and his wife, Deborah 1. Foltz. The Pelitiocners seek approval of the
subject property as a legal, nonconforming three apartment dwelling, or,
in the alternative, as a nonconforming two apartment dwelling. The subject
property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted which was accepted and marked intc evidence as Petitioner's
Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Richard
Foltz, III, legal owner of the property, and Herbert Maimued, Registered
Land Survevor, who prepared the site plan for this project. Appearing in
opposition to the Pstitioners' request were Donald and Jean O'Rem, Jchn
Marlatt. and Paul Richard, all! residents of the surrounding community.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of 0.07 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 0.5 and is improved with
a2 two-story, bhrick, end of group townhouse which presently contains three

apartments. Testimony indicated that the Petitioners purchased the proper-

ty¥ in December, 1985 at which time it contained three apartments and that
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it has been used as such since that time. In addition, the site plan and
other documentation submitted indicates that the property has been used as
a three apartment dwelling at least since the Petitioners' purchase of
same in 1985.

As noted above, several individuals appeared in opposition to the
Petitioners' request; however, they were unable to coffer substantive testi-
mony concerning the historical use of the subject property.

In order to be granted a non-conforming use as a three apartment
dwelling, the Petitioner must establish that the property contained three
apartments prior to 1945. & letter dated December 4, 1985 and written by
then Zoning Commissioner, Arncld Jablom, indicates that a conditiomel,
nonconforming use of the subject property as a two-apartment dwelling was
granted to Mark Aguilar, the owner of the property at that time. It would
seem logical that if the property had beem utilized as three apartments
prior to 1985, Mr. Jablon would have granted conditional approval for
three apartments and not two. Given those circumstances and the fact that
the Petitioner was unable to offer sufficient documentation to support the
nonconforming use of the subject property as a three apartment dwelling
prior to 1985, the relief regquested in the Petition for Special Hearing
shall be granted in part and denied im part.

Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. defines a nonconforming use as a
legal use that does not conform to a use regulation for the zone in which
it is located or to a specific regulation applicable to such a use. Iin
essence, a legal nonconforming use designation can operate to “"grandfather®
an otherwise prchibited use in a specific location. However, the Petition-—

er must adduce testimorny and evidence that any such use existed prior to

\¥€?§§ the effective date of the prcohibiting legisliation. HMoreover, it must be
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shown that the use has not changed, been abandened or discontinued for a
period of cone year or more since the use began. Furthermore, regulations
are provided regarding the alteration andfor enlargement of such use.

As with all nonconforming use cases, the first task is to deter-
mine whether a lawful nonconforming use existed on the subject property
prior to the vyear in which a change in the zoning regulations caused the
use of the property to become illegal. The controlling year in this case
is 1945 for a three apartment use and 1955 for a two apartment use.

The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section
104.1, is whether or not there has been & change in the use of the subject
property. A determination must be made as to whether or not the change is
a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the noncon-
forming use. If the change in use is found tc be different thamn *h: origi-
nal use, the current use of the property shall not be considered noncon-

forming. See McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., 39 Wd. BApp.257, 3285 A2d.

96 (1978).

When the claimed nonconforming use has changed, or expanded, then
the Zoping Commissioner muist determine whether or not the current use
represents a permissible intensification of the original use or an actual
change from the prior legal use. In order to decide whether or not the
current activity 1is within the scope of the nonconforming nse, the Zoning
Commissioner should consider the following factors:

"{a) To what extent does the current use of
these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the origi-
nal nonconforming use;

i(hY Is the current use merely a different man-
ner of utilizing the original nonconforming wuse or

does it constitute a use different in character, na-
ture, and kind;
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{cy Does the current use have a substantially
different effect upon the neighborhood;

{dy Is ¢the current use a "drastic enlargement
or extension® of the original! nonconforming use.”

McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., Supra.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

it is clear that the subject property has been used continuously and with-

out interruption as a two apartment dwelling since prior tce 1955, and as
such, enjoys a legal nonconforming use for such use. However, as noted
earlier in this opinion, there was insufficient evidence to support a
finding that the property enjoys a legal nonconforming use as a three
apartment dwelling. Therefore, only the altermative relief sought in the
Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief regquested in the Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted in
part and denied in part.

THEREFCORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this day of December, 1995 that the subject property
enjoys a legal, nonconforming use as a two-apartment dwelling, and as
such, the alternative relief sought within the Petition for Special BHear-
ing has been GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing
secking approval of the nonconforming use of the subject property as =a
three apartment dwel;ing; be and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty

(30} days from the date of this Order in which to file an appeal.

e M A

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County ,
Zoning Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue
5 Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

December 14, 19095

Mr. % Mrs. Richard N. Foltz, III
11 Ivy Bridge Court
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARRING
E/S Westowne Place, 428.01' S of North Bend Road
{217 Westowne Place)
13t Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Richard N. Foltz, III, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 96-181-cSPH

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Foltz:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted
in part and denied in part in accordance with the attached Order.

Iin the event any party finds the decision rendered Iis unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. for further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-33921.

Very truly yours,
" - /Q/
S (NS =07
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Donald O'Rem
5512 Ashbourne Road, Baltimore, Md. 21227

Mr. John Marlatt
305 Westshire Road, Baltimore, Md. 21229

Mr. Paul R. Richard
820 Malbrock Road, Baltimore, Md. 21229

Pecple's Counsel; Cage File
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County

for the propexty located at 217 Westowne Place, Catomsville

T 66— I$/—-STH

which is presently zoned D.R.10.5

This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,.
The undersigned, legal awner(s) of the properly situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and olat attached

hereto and made a part hereof. hereby petitton for a Specia Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County,
to determine whethar or not the Zoning Comrissioner should approve

the above-rgferenced property, zoned Density, Residential (D.R.10.5), as having a
non-conforming use status for a three (3) apartment (or alternatively) a two (2)

apartment dwelling.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, of we, agrae to pay expenses of above Soecial Heanng advertising, pasting, sic., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoming regulations ana restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the Zoning Law for Bartimere County

Contract PurchaserLenses

Tyoe of Fant Name)

Signature

Adgress

Siete

Tpcoge

ATorney “or Pentioner
a e or Beat Name)
£
=
LT sfrae
T\n
%k tess Brarm g
>\9 = State Zipcage
g e
& 7N
Gooey
D 2 .'_ ® ¥
% 3 & kw/

I/We do sciermiy cectare and affirm, under the penattes ot peruiv that i/fwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which 1s the subject of this Fettion

Lagal Owneris]

Richard N. FothvdIII

[0/2—5’/?5—

Signatufe N
Deborah I. Foltz
{Type or Pant Name} M
MNJ/\\Q
Signature \)
11 Ivy Bridge Court 526-6262
Address S No
Reisterstown, MD 21136
ity State Zipcode
Narme, Adaress anc phore tumber of fepresentative o ne cantaciaa.
Same as owners
Name
Address Brzre N

QFFICE USE ONLY

A5

saxt Two Monthe

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
uravalsbie tor Hearing

ALL \-/ OTHER
REVIEWED 8Y: C.A:’ r\

DATE ZC OJ%’;
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H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
100 CHURCH LANE

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208 — - s 7
Al & =SV
TELEPHONE (410) 653-9511

DECRIPTION FOR ZONING PETITION
217 WESTOWNE ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE EAST SIDE OF WESTOWNE ROAD
AT A POINT DISTANT 482.01 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWEST
SIDE OF NORTH BEND ROAD, THENCE BINDING ON WESTOWNE ROAD:

(1) DUE SOUTH 28.50 FEET, THENCE LEAVING WESTOWNE ROAD
AND RUNNING THE THREE (3) FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

(2) DUE EAST 100.00 FEET,

(3) DUE NORTH 28.50 FEET AND
(4) DUE WEST 100.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 0.07 OF AN ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE
CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.

HERBERT MALMUD
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
MARYLAND # 7558

- OCTOBER 7, 1995
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CEIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Marylamd

District. - L. | - Date of Posting. .. L0075 ..

Posted for: .. ..... <% n..m..m...m £ oer XJW\..-- —————————e e e m e -
%QN?M < e s f \,W\\MV . I

Petitioner:

lllllllllll
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Posted by ____. k\\g m———————— | Data of retum:..... \.. \.. \\W\\\&‘\ ......

Fumber of Signst /




- NOFIbE OF HEARING
| ftig-2pning Camlabianar of
- Balifviors County, by amthorty
of the Ngj } Brid Regula-
tioris-of Saltimara Gouhty Wil
hold-a publio! eating -on -Afie
magéw intilad hraln - [
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arylam - 21204 -of Rdom”
448 . Ol Gourttiouse,~ 400
Wasfingtori-Avahug, Towson,
Marytantl 21204 s foliows:

Case; #08+481-8PH
msaasu.
17 Wostowne Place - -
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RIshaed
Debotall; Foltz -
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.the property ay-having a hon-
conformitg use; stalus for a

! threptipartment - {or. altéra:
i 1__%5 8 two-aparimerd dwell-
k. . - )
- LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
Zaning Commiselonat for
= - Balilmprs County
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., \\MNRD\LW#\ 11

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of Iﬁ successive

o
weeks, the first publication appearing on E .19718

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

O Weniidoo

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
Gminl
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Deveiopment Processing

Baltimore County County Office Buildi
- ounty 1Ice building
Departiment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEBRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regqulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising: )
Item No.: \6 Petitioner: “JhedAf) N - 6(,7?/*’17
Location: 217 L STpuse ﬁﬂ? S IRIF
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
wawe:_Kicward N. For7z
sooress: TS ABrio6E  Qorr
TR rstERsTON MDD 243k
PHONE N’UM‘BER:@/0> 32¢ - LI >

T
Ty Prnled with Soybean ink

- marRecycted Paper-
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PROPERTY ADDRESS:

Subglivision name:

Plat to accompany Petition for

Zoning

————— ——— — -

* ptat book# Jfollo#

OWNER:

s ——

- _.J
Jot# ,sectlon#

O

North

date: ...
prepared by:

Scale of Drawing: 1"=

Variance

see pages 5 & & of the CH

ECKLIST for addltional required Informatig

@ Vicinlly Map

Horth .
scalet 1"=1000

Special Hearing

n

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election Distrist:
Councllimanic District:
1"=200' scale map#;

Zoning:

Lot slze:

acreage square feet

publle  privats

SEWER: [_]
WATER ; [ |

you

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area: D

L 00

Prior Zoning Hearlngs:

Zoning Office USE ONLY!

reviewad by: ITEM #: CASE#:

11



$0: PUTUXERT PUBLISHING COMPARY
November 16, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Richard ¥. Feltz, ITT
11 Ivy Bridge Comrt
Reisterstown, MD 21136
526-6262

NOTICE OF HEARIRG

mmmmdmmm,mmwofmmmmmamofsdﬁWe
Cmmty,wﬂltnldapubli:bearlngonthepmpertyiﬂmﬁfiedheminin
Rocm 106 of the Commty Office Building, 11 W. Chesapecke Avenue in Towson, Meryland Z1XM
or
Roam 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Rvemue, Towsm, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-1%1-SPR (Item 182)

#17 Westowne Place

E/S Westowne Road, 428.01' S of North Bend Road

ist Electien District - 1st Councilmanic

Legal Owner: Richard M. Foltz, YTT and Beborsh I. Foltz

@ecialﬁearingtoapprwethep:opertyashaﬁngamn—cmﬁmﬁngusestatnsior a three-apartment (or
alternatively) = two-apartment dwelling.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1995 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZETHG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMERE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR MEARTHG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

Department of Permits County Office Building
° and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Prted with Soybean 1ak
on Recycled Paper

November 7, 199%

ROTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coumty, by amthority of the Zaming Act and Begulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified hevein inm
Room 106 of the Comnty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Meryland 21204
ar
Roas 118, 01d Courthouse, 40 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-181-SPH (Ttem 182)

217 Westcune Place

E/S Westrame Road, 428.01' § of North Bend Road

1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic

legal Quwner: Richard N. Foltz, TIT and Debarah I. Foltz

Special Hearing to approve the property as baving a non-conforming use status for a three-spertmest (o
alternatively) a two-aspariment dwelling.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1995 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

Brnold Jablon
Pirecter

ces Richard N. Faltz, III and Deborah I. Foltz .

ROTES: (1) ZONIEG SIGR & DOST MOST BE RETURNED 70 EM. 104, 111 W. (HESAPEAKE AVENDE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
{2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMUDRTIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE AND/OR HERRTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-33351.
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i/}m Baltimore County Development Processing
5 *EEQ . County Office Building
**x %% | Department of Permits and

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 30, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. R. N. Foltz, IIi
11 Ivy Bridge Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

RE: Ttem No.: 182
Case No.: 96~181-8PH
Petitioner: R. N. Foltz, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Foltz:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
October 26, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitiocner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or dJoyce
Watson in the zoning office {887-3351).

Sincerely,

Gt

AR e A A N e

i gL

W. Carl Richards, Jr. zﬁf
Zoning Supervisor
WCR/ jw

Attachment(s)

jﬁé Printed with Soybean ink
an Recycled Paper
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. Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: 11/07/793

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Develgpment Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1103F

RE:
/RE
LOCATION:E/S WESTOWMNE RD.L428.01!°

RICHARD M. FOLTZ & BETTY R,

ry

Property Owner: aLTZ

5 OF NORTH 3END RID. (217 WESTOWNE

Pl

Item No.: 182 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEARINDG

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to vour veguest, the referenced property has besn surveyed

by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to

be corrected or incorporated intoc the final plans for ihe property.
5. The bulldings angd structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable reqgquirements of the Natlonal Fire
Protection Asspciaticn Stanmdard No.o 101 "Life Safet, Code”, 1971
edition prior to coccupancy.
I T e
A Y . z
E i ! - in
oo [ n — ’
REVIEWER: 1.T. ROBERT P. S&SUERWALD E:
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881i, MS—-11082F ot MEY O H
: File 4

gy Ee
%9 Frinted gn Recygies Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ITNTEROFFIC E CORRESPO NDENCE

DATE: Nov. 18, 1993

TO: Arnold Jablon, Directoer
proent Management

Zoning Administration and Develo

P.E., Chief

FROM obert W. Bowling,
Review Division

Development Plans

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for November 13, 1995
Item No. 182

RE:

Review Division has reviewed

The Development Plans
The issue of adequate onsite

the sublject zoning item.
parking shall be addressed.

RWB: 8w



BALTIMORE CCOUNTY, MARYLANTED
INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jahlon, Diractor DATE: November 7, 1995

Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comwents on the following petition(s):

Ttem Nos. 132, 176, 173, 180, 181, A82,/and 183 ¢
f“

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey ILong in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: OM? St W Ok\/

Division Chief / &’5}1 (1( M’

PK/JL

ITEM176/PZONE/ZACT




. . David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation . Eec;e;ry f
State Highway Administration al Kassoft

Administrator

-~
/W -6-95
Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. / B> (@4 M )

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
/  Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Bob Smali at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. %
Very truly yours,

Gty el

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

My telephone number is A

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryiand 21202



L @

Development Processing

Baltimore County g
Department of Permits and County Office Building
P 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

RE
A O
> )
s W

* gk ok ok

By s>

January 17, 1996

Richard N. Foltz, lll, Esquire

Law Offices of Richard N. Foltz, Ili Chartered
11 vy Bridge Court

Reisterstown, MD 21136-5951

RE: Tape Duplication
Case #96-181-SPH
Case #96-180-SPH

Dear Mr. Foltz:

In response to your letter of December 21, 1995 requesting a copy of the
tape for the two above referenced hearings, please be advised that the original hearing
tapes are no longer available due to a mechanical problem with the cassette recorder at
the time of the hearing.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
confact me at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

e de@

Jun R. Fernando
Planning & Zoning Associate [l
Zoning Review

JRF:scj

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL. HEARING * BEFORFE. THE
217 Westowne Place, E/S Westowne Road.
428.01' 8 of North Bend Road % ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District, lst Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Richard N. and Deborah I. Foltz, IIIX

Petitioners * CASE NO. 9o-181-SPH
*x *® * * * *x *x * * * +* * *

ENTRY CF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Larte S . Domlis

CARCLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HERERY CERTIFY that on this ;;%j day of November, 1995, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard N. and
Deboran I. Foltz, ITII, 11 Ivy Bridge Court, Reisterstown, ¥MD 21136,

Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
appper 77 foels Epmwrsen _MHug
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS

NAME .
MMa* X 552 D3Phs 0w e\mﬂ-
%MAL Mﬁizi’?

l Joda (5 ) e Lot s 305 tpsfobie St
Lol ATl 27125

’ ___a, Vi PVl
Poull Ke ’eefrasd /90 YT L
/5-}%/7{5 7./ 0/2.25%
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D;&’HIE COUNTY OF  HOWARD ‘ To W
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i ®n this 17th day of January , 1979 , hefore me, oo .

Ethe undersigned officer, personally appeared Alberta R. Sel lers, an unmarried women “,,..»mn..,:';' Pt

‘ ' 1{ \"“ ' . h‘,c, ”. .

| knowh to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to\,ht'he?":yjthin.,h'aa’%( i

?nstrt ment and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein contai_ﬁgd._." % Jj}’; el 8
! ‘[ T Witupss Wherent, T hereunto set my hand and official seal. . iz 2 :‘?"‘:’o : E; :
(I P T A A e
| 57 s A N

| %J—p% %E%gﬁ&,%&“:::::”:. # ¥

My commission expires: Charlotte P. Plush Notary Public -. %0, 010y ")

Julyl1, 1982 2y AP

| el ; ‘:

, t - THIS 18 TO CERTIFY that the/within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision :

Efeu R df’f &B i-'&il%ﬂ'*if""ﬁ‘aé“ %tormwiulgf mitted Eﬁ practice hefore the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

: lme { ;

l?e:,' m{ ; Ty 0lo ceeene¥r BEOLGE. GALRIYa SF
ﬂaﬂl ‘44 ) Kotal 1. Attorney

' | A )
t N . -7 et C MSE $ 5ft£;§g‘| Pf-: § ERCETT

Reaelpt 9. SRR FD

. Ma!rk G. Agullar and Linda J. Aguilar, husband and wife, as tenants by the E-H‘t'I'i'étV‘.‘

paxi fes of the second part, their heirs and assigns, in fee simple
X ) all that piece or parcel of land situate,
lying and being in  Baltimore County, State of Maryland, described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the east side of Westowne Road distant four
hunfired eighty-two and ten one hundredths feet southerly measured along sald east side of
| ‘Weskowne Road from the point fiormed by the intersection of sald east side of Westowne Road
If axtended and the southwest side of North Bend Road as shown on the plat of Westowne
recprded among the Land Records of Baltimore County In Plat Book C.W.B.Jr. No. 12, folié 53
and) running thence binding on sald east side of Westowne Road due south twenty-eight ang
flve tenths feet to intersect a line drawn westerly through the center of the partition
wall] between the bullding erected on the lot now being described and that on the lot next
adjacent to the south thence reversing sald line so drawn and binding theraon due east éne
hundred feet to the west side of a fifteen foot alley there situate thence blnding on the
west side of sald alley with the use thereon in common with others due north twenty-elght
and| five tenths feet thence at right angles to sald Westowne Road due west one hundred feet
to the place of beginning. The Improvements thereon being known as No. 217 Westowne Road.
BEING the same lot of ground and premises which by Deed dated July 22, 1954 andg
recorded among the Land Records of Baltlmore County Tn GLB 2523 follo 149, were granted and
conyeyed by James 0. Mc Govern, Jr. and Ruth R. Me Govern, husband and wife, i
TOGETHER with the bullding and improvements thereon; and the rights, alleys, ways,
waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or In anywlse appertalnv

ing !

4
Audithe said party  of the first part covenant  that she will warrant specially and
generally the property hereby conveyed;

and that she will execute such further assurances of said land as may ba requisita,

Wittpnn hand and sesl

TEST
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MARYLAND FEE SIMPLE DEED—CODE Wathington _Llaw _Reporter Form 00 :
. 9-131¢ ;
\/mmll Beed, made this 17th day of January , 1979 , by and between :
Alberta R. Sellers, an unmarried women : 1;
part l\zs of the first part, and { S o
:' " R . u\ b
ark G, Agullar and Linda J. Aguilar, husband and wife part Tes ofil;hesecond‘pért': ;i
. wﬁmﬂ}!tw. that in consideration of Forty One Thousand Three Hundred and no cents ,
. the said party  of the first part does grant and eonvey unto ($41,300.00) * o
' 3 | LY
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‘part:fas ¥ the first part, and

® | ® *

NO TIWLE K SEARCH,
B Tan
MARVLAND FEE SIMPLE DEED—~CODE— L - LIBERG 5 73 'wﬁhﬂgﬁn law_Reporter Form 80

1635 Eye §1. N.W,, Washingten D.C. 20004

y ,
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Ttyts Breed, made this J.;’-‘-’o-/-d of ,4 /mﬂ , 1993, by and between yRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED
v . AGUILA 4/LINDA J. AGUILAR, his wife Oirector of Finance
MARK G. AGUILAR and”LINDA J. RGULRAR, W08 TEE5 . BALTIMORE COUNTYMARLAN
\)t Per
. . ‘ , L AN s .- . . . sacqu ',_>..i,?, .. 6‘. \Sec‘ ll_m_ﬂ
MARK G. AGUILAR party of the second part:

Wiituenneth, that In consideration of $2113,01 ag well as the voluntary separation

* the said part  of the first part do  grant and convey unte  and property settlement agree-

MARK G. AGUILAR, Individually ment entered %ig'mth@ f'ﬁé‘?tidg-ﬂg 4
] |
. . ; Ex JR T & 13,00
part of the second part, his heirs and assigns, in fee simple i A LA
Y all plece or parcel of %‘h‘t&hhi&'ﬂﬁd@;ﬂ@vﬁ' "13'3‘5
lying and being in Baltimore . . County, State of Maryland, described as follows to wl‘lli: (8716783

Being for the same at a point on the east side of Westowne Foad distanct four hundred

eighty-two and ten one hundredths feet southerly measured along said east side of:
Westowne Road from the point formed by the intersection of said east side of Westowme
Foad if extended and the soutlwest side of North Bend Road as shown on the Plat of
Westowne recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book C.W.B., Jr.
No. 12, folio 53 and running thence binding on said east side of Westcwne Foad due
south twenty-eight and five tenths feet to intersect a line drawn westerly through the
center of the partition wall between the building erected on the lot now being described
and that on the lot next adjacent to the south tence reversing said line so drawn and
binding thereon due east one hundred feet to the west side of a fifteen foot alley

there situate thence binding on the west side of gaid alley with the use thereon in com-
mon with others dus north twenty-eight and five tenths thece at right angles to said
Westowne Foad due west one hundred feet to the place of beginning, The improvements
thereon being known as No, 217 Westowne Road. ﬁ

TOGETHER with the building and improvements thereon; and the rights, alleys, ways,
waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise ap-
pertaining.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated July 22, 1954 and recorded in Iand
Records of Baltimore County in GIB 2523 folio 149, were granted and conveyed by James
0. McGovern, Jr. and Ruth R. McGovern, husband and wife. !

Aud the gaid parties of the first part covenant  that theywill warrant specially and
genarally the property hereby conveyed;

and that they will execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite,

Mitnenn hand  and seal
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~ (Bn this o? 9~ day of , 19 cf_f, before me, w*ﬁ. i PERT
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the undersigned officer, personally appeare h MW ; R oh oy ’{' m i

M i

- - LU % " "r:--—v—m'*—")‘,‘ﬁf,‘m"\ .
known to me {or safisfactorily proven) to be the person  whose name subseribed to Ehia wifg}gi;y‘,en:' ] A
instrument and acknowledged that he executed thosracfse t%abmsemﬂ@remcwge%ﬁ-, R ﬁ

Tn Wituesn Whereof, I hereunto set ﬁ?ﬁamarm Feiakahiline J

My commission expires:% /! 586

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by or under the supervifion
of the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice beforg the Court of Appeals arylgnd,

AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAY LY b
NOT APPLICABLE 4 , Attorhe'%
« ,' 1 N \
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. " LBERG'S 7 3 PACIE Bk
RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT -

The undersigned, herein called the “Grantor,” hereby grant(s) to BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC B
COMPANY, its successors, licensees and assigns, for value received, the right to construct, install, recon- ‘ bd
struct, operate and maintain electric, gas and communication lines, including, but not limited to, poles, ?
wires, anchors, conduits, cables, street lights, transformers, switchgear, vaults, manholes, mains, pipes, valves, -
meters, above ground transformers, switchgear, pads, appurtenant equx%)mem and enclosures upon, over,; L
under and across the Jand of the Grantor situated on the east side of Stuart Avenue north of R
Virginia Avenue being known as 111 Stuart Avenue

in 15th District, Baltimore County and acquired from B RO 13,0

Denovan W. VmsteT fno Uhes AGRNT :
by deed dated Q ¢To QE,Q, 'S 964 and recorded among the&p&él 5955}«) I.i?}OO
of Baltimore County in Liber R®R. &+ No w33 , folie's ﬁ boog/ 16/33

B

f

Together with the nght of access at all times to the above-described facilities, the right to extend Imes’ g
along and adjacent to roads, alleys and lot lines to adjacent properties, the rlght to trim, top, cut down and!
remove ‘trees and/or shrubs adjacent to said facilities to provide proper operating clearance, and the right to;
make necessary openings and excavations for the purpose of examining, repairing, replacing, altering or-
extending said facilities provided that all openings or excavations shall he properly refilled and the property
left in good and safe condition. Wires may be strung between any poles and from the nearest pole to any.,
huildings, and gas and electric lines may be extended by the most direct practical route from the main lines
to any buildings on the above described property, No buildings or structures are to bé erected under or over .
the lines, and adequate horizontal clearances, with a five (5) foot minimum, must be maintained. Shrubbery,
trees, fences, or other obstructions shall not be placed so close to any pad-mounted transformer or switchgear
that they would, in the sole Judgment of the Company, hinder or obstruct operation or maintenance of said
equipment.

-

TY 1T ‘TIVHOIY © REIATHS

i

-

AT VI

Thelmes are or are lobelocaled along and adjagent to streets, alleys, and boundary
lines of lots. P\

TRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED o
Director of Finance R

%
R
%

WITNESS our hands and seals
WITNESS:

T

-

4

a cGra
STATE OF MARYLAND

( TO WIT: Mﬁﬁ&m&,}“w- (s
Annie E. Holmes
g ’(t HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 1lth day of July |
befn%e‘n’re, the suhscnber. a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for Baltimore County
resaxd, penonal t appeared Richard Shipley and Annie E. Holmes

03 JRILY
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C N e and ackno;vl;dged the foregoing agreergcnt toibe their  actandd 1 '
k) M . | I
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23E7504 (AIM1dlk 7-11-83) R/W 53964

(L-2087)1L-24 ’ .
~ T LIBERG S 7 3 Mt§ 3§
RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT

"The undersigned, herein called the “Grantor,” hereby grant(s) to ALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRI
COMPANY, its successors, licensees and nssigns, for value received, the right to construct, install, recop
struct; operate and maintain electric, gas and communication lings, including, but not limited: to, poles,
wires, anchors, condulits, cables, street lights, transformers, switchgear, vaults, manholes, mains, pipes, valves,

; meters, above ground transformers, switchgear, pads, appurtenant equipment and enclosures upon, over,
' : under and across the land of the Grantor situated on the east and west sides of Raymond Avenye
' north of North Poi

g

nt Road being known as 8111 Raymond Avenue
in 15th Distriect, Baltimore County and acquired from Waltar L.

i ‘Hilll‘ and wife

I by deed dated  May 6, 1982 and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.,JR. No. 63953 , folie 113 &,

! | © Reidy married Anthony P. Vicari on August 14,-1982, i

'{!'ogelher with the right of access at all times to the above-described facilities, the right to extend lings

along and adjacent to roads, alleys and lot lines to adjacent properties, the right to trim, top, cut down anjd

, remove trees and/or shrubs adjacent to said facilities to provide proper operating clearance, and the right to

make| necessary openings and excavations for the purpose of examining, repairing, replacing, altering ¢r

' : extending said facilities provided that all openings or excavations shall be properly refilled and the properly

! left in good and safe condition. Wires may be strung between any poles and from the nearest pole to a y

3 bujldings, and gas and electric lines may be extended by the most direct practical route from the main lings
- g% ga ) Y the m P ¥

to any buildings on the above described property. No buildings or structures are to be erected under or over

L the lines, and adequate horizontal clearances, with a five (5) foot minimum, must be maintained. Shrubbexyy,

¥ trees, fences, or other obstructions shall not be placed so close to any pad-mounted transformer or switchgegr

@ ~ that they would, In the sole judgment of the Gompany, hinder or obstruct operation or maintenance of sajd

G IR T
7 H39eTL COU

TRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED

ﬂ ;'

WITNESS our  hands and seals thif  15th day of July >

w .! ithens (0 Lo
WM thony PdVicari
Alfred ¥ McGrath

STATE OF MARYLAND Wi (L ean
- TO WIT: (ASTNVIVe A A (Fals W PN
Baltimore County i 0 Patricia A Vicari

i

. ", 1% HEREBY CERTIFY, thaton this 15th  dayof  July

i. ‘ f“'b%forg'xﬁ_g:p,tﬁe iupscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for Baltimore County
? . \(”-';‘*a rp}%i;iat—:pféfaonally appeared’ Anthony P, Vicari and Patricia A. Vicari, his wife
ol w0 R
gl N e e Ky thetr

act an

PO i AL " d i
Loelt, PUBM} 84¥d-.act and deed was ma é‘“&!’:‘;%"cﬁ?%;‘ tln}gégrfgg?gca(ﬁ'gg%gr}tatg%en_
L i Y. ESS my hand and Notarial Seal. ,
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Wherein Patricla A. Vicari was known as Patricia Ann Reidy. The said Patricia} Ann

§ equipment.

£ 2 ot .

% ! T'he lines are or are ta be located along and adjacent to the westernmost boundary lines
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SAFECO TITLE INSURANGEREO. OF MD. IR0 T fEEZ9b
{individual Form) t

App. H- 108898

, In the year one

This Beed, Made this T dmy o e

thousand nine hundred and ecighty-five , br and befween MARR G. AGUILAR. party of

the first part, Grantor; and” RICHARD N. FOLTZ, I1II and DEBORAE I. FOLYTZ, his wife, parties

of the second part, Grantees.

THE ACTUAL CONSIDEBATI%ﬁ_PAID OR TO BE PAID 15 $6l.&00.09=\1his includes the cash
payment of $.<34.1RAS.E%0 00, ples the som of 5.27.3S. 33, cbe amount of the Deed
of Trust assumed and hereinafter referred to.

itreeggeth: that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars, and other vaivable considerations, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant, convey, and assign unte

the said Grantees, as tenants by the entireties. their assigns and unto the surviver

of them, his or her heirs, personal representatives and assigns, 1in fee simple, all

that -—- -—= - -—  lot{s} of ground

situate in  Baltimore County
in the State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEING for the same 2T 2 point on the east side of Westowne Reoad distant four hundred
eighty-two and ten one—hundredths feet southerly measured along said east side of
Westowne Road from the point formed by the intersection of said east side of Westowne
Road if extended and the southwest side of North Bend Road as shown on the Plat of
Westoune recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book CWB, JR

No. 12 folio 533 and running thence binding on said east side of Westowne Road due

south twenty-eight and five tenths feet to intersect z line drawn westerly through the
center of the partition wall between the building erected on the lot now being described
2znd that on the lot next adjacent to the south thence reversing said line so drawn and
binding thereon due east one hundred feet to the west side of a fifteen foot alley there
situate thence binding on the west side of said alley with the use thereon in common
with others due north twenty-eight and five tenths thence at right aagles te said
Westowne Road due west one hundred feet to the place of beginning. The improvements
thereon being known as No. 217 Westowne Road.

BEING the same lot of ground described and conveved by a [leed, dated April 22, 1983
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County im Liber EHK, JR 6573 feolio
633, from Mark G. Aguilar and Linda J. Aguilar, his wife, tc Mark G. Aguilar, the
within named Grantor.

Subject to the legal operation and effect of a Deed of Trust dated January 17, 1979
and recorded among the Land Records of Bzltimore County in Liber EHK, JR 5986 folio
823, between Mark G. Aguilar and Linde J. Aguilar, his wife, to William G. Hayward
and H.A. Thackston, III, Trustees securing First Mortgage Corporatiom.

STATE Biria poss o
ASSESSMEETS & T W
ACRICULTURAL TDANSFER TAX . e AZaTion
wGT ATPLICABLE A

STORATURTZF 2 TR S

[0 Az AN

DATT

£ O05wrx#=wy824Usaa Z376A




: BRI 71 FRBZ QT

- Together with the buij and improvements thereupon; and the rig!‘.lleys, ways, waters, privi-

leges, appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging or in anywise szppertaining.

oz
| e o
1 ig

e
.

U
s

gEER o
B SR T 25
Yo have snd to hold the said described lot(s) of ground and premises, unto and to thidudé of the sai@ 7.
Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns and unto the survivor of them,
his or her heirs, personal represenctatives and assigns, in fee simple, subFeTE, Howewer fii: i
to the legal operation and effect of a Deed of Trust from Grantor herein teo William Gy pooge
Hayward and H.A. Thackston, IIT, Trustees securing First Mortgage Corporationm, dated
January 17, 1979 and recorded among Che Land Records of Baltimere County in Liber EHK,
Jr 5986 folie 823, given to secure the sum of $39,500.00, which Deed of Trust there is
at the date ¢f the execution of these presents, a balance of $.3?L:§La§in.$;-.,, which
said Deed of Trust and the ferms and conditions thereof the said party of the second
parc does hereby covenant and agree to assume and perform im accordance with the terms
and conditions thereof, as evidenced by their joinder in the execution and acknowledgment
of these presents.

And the said Grantor covenants to warrant specially the property hereby granted and conveyed, and to

execute such further assurances of szid land as may be reqguisite.

Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of ary

gender shall be appiicable to all genders.

Witnéss the hand(s) and seal(s) of the said grantor(s}: and grantees

/-.

WITNEZS ' ‘
W// DL S e

/ 4//;/’%“’/ / / /ﬂ"7 ﬂﬂ:o/ % Mf%—@ (SEAL)

RICHARD N. FOLTZ, (113

j’,?//%// A L(’{‘L(,/L, \_( sz [Seal}

DEBORAH I. FOLTZ

Siate of ﬂmi&nb@ﬁ}w @ , TO WIT:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this /4 day of Lz //af&f/’/ , 19 85,
before me, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared

MARK G. AGUILAR, the within named Grantor

known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument, who signed the same in my presence, and acknowledged that he execufej-thoulime the pur-
poses therein contained. .

WITNESS mwy hand and Notarial Seal
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STATE OF MARYLAND

BTG T2 98

4
., before we, a Noeary

i
;

o

B Er

day o0& -
personally appeared RICBARD N. FOLTZ,

s

I HEREBY CERTIFY, th.n this

-

ITI aand DEBORaH

the State aforesaid,
FOLTZ, his wife, the wirhin named Grantees, known Lo we (or satisfactorily proven)

to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within iastrument, who signed the

same in my presence, and acknowledged that they executed the same far the pu

Public af

I.

therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarisl Seal.

L=t

Notaty Public

-

My Commission Expires:
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

494-3353
ARNOLD JABLON JEAN M. H JUNG
ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

December &4, 1985

Mr. Mark Aguilar
217 Westowne Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21229

RE: Conditional Acceptance of
Alleged Nonconforming Use
217 Westowne Road
lst Election District

Dear Mr. Aguilar:

Based upon the Notarized Affidavits signed by Gifford J. Aguilar and Barbara
L. Kemper, this office conditionally accepts the above-referenced property/use, zoned
Density, Residential (D.R.1C.5), as having = nonconforming use status for a two-
apartment dwelling. Said acceptance is subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. It is understood by all concerned that this acceptance
does not establish an irrefutable presumpiion of a legal
nonconforming use status for this property.

2. This decision is based upon the understanding that the
use in question presently exists and the Notarized
Affidavits establish a reasonable basis to permilt a
continuance of the use pending a challenge by any
interested citizen of this conditional acceptance.

3. In the event of a challenge, this approval is auto-
matically rescinded arnd, to be reestablished, a public
hearing would be reguired.

L, In the event of a challenge, the burden of proof is
entirely upon the owner of the property in question.

Sincerely,

WSy B el

ARNQLD JABLO
Zoning Commissioner

AJ:JED:nr

cc: Mr. James E, Dyer
Zoning Supervisor ) "

Chron. File 3
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TENANTS.L
10/24/95

Re: History of Tenants at 217 Westowne Road, since
Foltz Purchase

1ST FLOOR

07/95 - PEGGY RHODES

04/01/94 - GLADYS S. MATTER

04/13/93 - EILEEN NELLIS

09/01/91 - LAURIE E. GRONLUND

05/11/90 - MICHELE A. MANN

02/01/86 - WILLARD ANN ELLIOTT

2ND FLOOR

06/07/93 - JULIE A. OWENS
06/25/90 - LOIS A. ANDERSON
05/12/89 - DEBORAH HOLLMAN

06/86 - LISA UNDERRINER

BASEMENT FLOOR
02/21/91 - NORMA JOHNSON
05/29/90 - KAREN CUSKER

08/89 - KATHY STABOLEPSZY
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RV.AFF
10/17/95 10/25/95

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
In The Matter of

217 Westowne Road : Case No: C-95-1212

AFFIDAYVIT OF
RUTH VELKER

STATE OF MARYLAND
. To Wit:
COUNTY OF Pactim. &

I, RUTH VELKER, being of full age, and competent to make this Affidavit,
being duly sworn according to law upon my oath, depose and say:

1. I am giving this Affidavit in the above-captioned case regarding my
personal knowledge as to the non-conforming use of the 3-apartment house knmown as
217 Westowne Road, Baltimore County, Maryland.

2. I am unrelated to the Petitioner, Richard Foltz, and I have no financial
interest in the property known as 217 Westowne Road.

3. I reside at 105 Park Drive in Catonsville, Maryland 21228,

4, I own the rental property adjacent to 217 Westowne Road known as 219
Westowne Road.

5. My parents originaily purchased the property known as 219 Westowne
Road approximately 42 years ago. I am certain as to the approximate date, because my
parents purchased the house at the same time my son was born; my soa is currently 42

years old. The purchase date was April 2, 1952




6. I inherited the property known as 219 Westowne Road upon my father’s
death on September 11, 1983. However, I have managed the property for the past
twenty (20) years,

7. 1 have personal knowledge that the properties known as 221 and 217
Westowne Road have been uvsed as multiple-family dwellings since prior to 1952. The
subject property known as 217 Westowne Road has been a 3-apartment dwelling since
prior to 1952. I remember that when my parents purchased 219 Westowne Road in
1952, they had some initial concerns that there were 3 apartments at 217 Westowne
Road and they were advised that the property known as 217 Westowne Road had been a
3-apartment dwelling "for many vears prior to 1952",

8. Mr. Foltz, the present owner of 217 Westowne Road, has kept the premises
in a neat and orderly fashion since he first purchased it. Ia fact, he improved the
property considerably as compared to the condition it was under the care the previous
owner, Mark Aquilar.

9, At no time since Mr. Foltz has owned the property have 1 had any
complaints regarding his tenants or the condition of the interior or exterior of the
premises.

10. 217 Westowne Road is across the street from a smali community park.
There are no homes on the opposite side of the street from the subject property and
there is adequate parking in the area. Moreover, 217 Westowne Road has off-site
parking for at least 3 vehicles. There is a single car garage and 2 sites for parking in
the rear of the property.

1l. To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, 217 Westowne
Road has been continuously used as a 3-apartment residential dwelling since it was first

developed for 3 apartments many years prior to 1952,



12. Prior to Mr, Foltz’s purchase of the property, the home was owned by
Mark Aquilar. Prior to Mr. Aquifar’s purchase, the property was owned by Alberta
Sellers. I am personaily aware that bothk Mr. Aquilar and Ms. Sellers continuously used
the premises as a 3-apartment dwelling.

13. I have no objections to the Zoning Commission graating a non-conforming

use for 3 apartments at 217 Westowne Road.

Lol Sakeopo Vidfor
RUTH VELKER Y
Affiant

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this o day of November, 1993, before me, a
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared RUTH VELKER, the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made
oath in due form of law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and
correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS, my hand and Notariai Seal.

Foter o

E‘};tc;y Public

My Commission Expires:

P - oF



WLR.AFF
03/10/95

AFFIDAYIT OF
WILLIAM L. RINACA

STATE OF MARYLAND

To Wit;
COUNTY OF &@Z}_ﬂg

I, WILLIAM I, RINACA, being of full oge, 2nd compeitnl to make ihis Affidavit,
being duly sworn according to law upon my oath, depose and say:
1. 1 am the President of Southern Mechanical, Inc,, which has been engaged

in the residential and commercial plumbing and heating business since /458 .
2. I am a Licensed, Master Plumber.

3. In 1992/1993, Southern Mechanical, Inc. ("SMI") was hired by Richard N.
Foltz, 111 to perform certain plumbing repairs and capital improvementis at a ;—
apartment residential structure known as 217 Westowne Place, which is located off of
Edmondson Avenue in Catonsville, Maryland. The work included replacing the original

furnace and replacing certain lateral water distribution pipes.

4, The furnace was originally designed to operate with coal and it had been
converted to a natural gas-fired system. The 3/4" and 1/2" water lines which we
replaced had beer virtually clogged closed from decades of mineral and sediment
accumulation. These water lines serviced an apartment located in the basement and

first floor of the building.




5. In connection with the construction of this apartment, the plumbing
materials used and the methods adjoining the pipes were consistent with construction
practices of the last 1930’s or early 1940°s and were inconsistent with more modern

techniques and practices.

6. When we tore out part of the basement walls, I pointed out to the owner
of the property that the walls had been stuffed with newspaper. I remember examining
some of the newspapers and remarking that the newspaper contained classified ads
from the early 10405,

7. The newspaper had been stuffed in the walls as crude insulation and to

prevent drafts.

Wi L. Avreaca

WILLIAM L. RINACA
Affiant

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ié_ day of }‘mﬂ«o{’}u, 1995, before me, a Notary
Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared WILLIAM L. RINACA, the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made
oath in due form of law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and
correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS, my hand and Notarial Seal.

o Am/%

C’Notary Public
My Compxssmn Expires:

[2-1-

—-—a—



PR.AFF
10/17/9%

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
In The Matter of

217 Westowne Place : Case Nog.: C-95-1212

AFFIDAVIT OF
PAUL RICHARDS

STATE OF MARYLAND

To Wit
COUNTY OF &mm

1, PAUL RICHARD#, being of full age, and competent to make this Affidavit,
being duly sworn according to law upon my oath, depose and say:

1. I am giving this Affidavit in the above-captioned case regarding my
personal knowledge as to the non-conforming use of the 3-apartment house knowsn as
217 Westowne Place, Baltimore County, Maryland.

2 I am 93 vears of age. [ have lived at 120 Malbrook Road since 1944,

3. I am unrelated to the Petitioner, Richard Foltz, and I have no financial
interest in the property known as 217 Westowne Road.

4 My residence at 120 Malbrook Road is in the same neighborhood as the
property known as 217 Westowne Place.

3. My property at 120 Malbrook Road and the 217 Westowne Place property
are in the "Westowne Community Association”.

6. I have been a member of the Westowne Community Associatiop siace

approximately 1940.




7. In the 1940’s, a number of the homes in the community were coaverted to
apartment dwellings.

8. I have performed landscaping work for M. Foltz at 217 Westowne Place
since he originally purchased the property.

9, Mr. Foltz keeps the premises known as 217 Westowne Place in a neat and
orderly manner.

10. I am unaware of any complaints from any tenants, neighbors, or the

Westowne Community Association regarding Mr. Foltz’s property.

)
PAUL RICHAR
Affiant

>~
Y
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on ihis 42 ﬁy of October, 1995, before me, a
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personaily appeared PAUL RICHARDS, the
Affiant herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and
made ocath in due form of law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS, my hand and Notarial Seal.

My CE ission Expires:



217.COM
12/06/95

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
In The Matter of

217 Westowne Road : Case No.: C-95-1212

.

217 WESTOWNE ROAD

SUMMARY OF COMMUNITY DIRECTORY

1955-56 MRS. A. SELLERS F.C. HORLEBEIN
1956-57 MRS. A. SELLERS L. FRICK J. ZUBOWITZ T. FRICK
W. HALL T. STOKES
1957-58 MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS LARRY J. FRICK JOs. C. ZUBOWITZ
1959 MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS LARRY J. FRICK JOS. C. ZUBOMWITZ
1960 MRS, ALBERTA SELLERS JOS. C. ZUBOWITZ HARGLD CULLISON
1961 MRS, ALBERTA SELLERS J0S. C. 2UBOMITZ ALBERT CASHOUR
1963-64 MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS Jos. C. ZUBOWITZ CARROLL GIESE
1968 MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS Jos, C. 2UBOWITZ GEORGE KNOX MRS. GLORIA DAWSON
1974-76 MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS Jos. C. ZUBOWITZ GEORGE KNOX MRS. MAE ELLIOTY
1981-83 MARK AGUILAR
1984-86 MARK AQUEILAR ROBERT & KATHY SOUDER
1987-89 LISA UNDERINER ANN ELLIOTT MARCY PEARSALL
1990-91-92 W. ANN ELLIOTT DEBBIE HOLMAN MARCY PEARSALL

1993 JAMES & LOIS SMITH
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patronizicg advertisers
DICUS, ]E.

'ER SHOP

d Anywhere —
ation in September at
7 AVENUE
atonsville.

Phone: RI 70150

IQUORS
ON AVENUE

"R - SOFT DRINKS
SOMPLETE PACKAGE STORE

Baliimore 29, Md.

Buy at Westway
Idgeway 7-7825

Gene lampieri

Ve've got the BARBS . . .

es Sir, we've got the Best Bar-BQ

, town . . . BEEF
PORK
TUREEY
Vansity Drive-Tu

U. S. 40, 2 Miles West of
EDMONDSON VILLAGE

WESTOWNE DIRECTORY

Please mention “Directory” when patronizing advertisers

RESIDENTS OF WESTOWNE

WESTOWNE PLACE

118 Cloney, W. C.________RI 7-4864
118 Cloney, B. (Miss)
118 Cloney, E. (Miss)

120 Ashley, J. A RI 7-8202
122 Lovette. Ho . RI 7.5870
122 Buttmer, A. L. RI 7-3923
124 Gischel, W. E.,, Jr.._._.RI 7-3604
126 Nuetzel, C. W.__..___RI 7-7771

128 Sabalinslde, J. _RI 7-5997
130 Quinn, M., (Mrs.)_.. RI 7-3032

130 Tenley, C. A., Jr.__ RI 7-3032
132 Adams, S. A RI 7-5579
134 Hildebrandt, R. A _RI 7-5556
136 Jackson, L. F. . ____RI 7-7818
138 Jeschke, A.. __ .. RI 7-8508
140 Tipten, D. R. (Dr.)—__ RI 7-826%
142 Enoop, H. A . RI 7-1873

WESTOWNE ROAD

110 Kirk, B. ¥ RI 7-8580
112 Meyers, J. Lo RI 7-8534
114 Brepnan, E. 7. RI 7-2415
114 Moore, E. {(Mrs.)____ RI 7-2415
116 Ballard, R.—  RI 7-9144

101 Cascio, S 10O 6-25%5
108 Maranis, 4. S..——. _ LO 6-2525
105 Plitt, F. C.—__ RT 7-7836
107 Wingate, . W.____ 1.0 6-3154
201 Formhals, C. A. .. _RI 7-8276

203 Hilleary, J———  RI T.3154

203 Dorrier, Lillian (Mrs.)

RI 7-8613
205 Snyder, J. F.__________RI 7-0140
205 Biden, W. C.e. . _RI T-2414
207 DeFine, W J. RI 7-4905
209 EKessler, B. H. —RI 7-6540
209 Kessler, M. (Miss)____RI 7-6540

211 Rensch, P. F._______ ___RI 7-7873

. 213 Hudert, M. E. _RI 7-3460
_100 Cascio, S. Jo_ . LO 6-3046 213 Bogp, D. R T-8460
102 Cascio, 3. J., Jr.- W1 5-8966

102 Snyder, J. S WI 5-8956 # 217 Sellers, A. (Mrs.)____WI 5.3157
104 Novak, K. (Mrs.).__ RI 7-008g # 217 Horlebein, F. C.___RI 7-3081
104 Wastler, M. J._.__RI 7-8828 219 Bishop, C. A.____ — BI T-TIAT
106 Wehr, G RI 79324 221 Geiselman, C. W.

108 Sultsn, W. J.__ .. BRI 7-1211 223 Lennon, F. I ...RI T-5605
108 Johnson, G. ___RIT-8081 225 Grochmal, C. J._____RI 7-3644
AND BUYERS GUIDE ii
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n patronizing adverfisers

ske Happy Hours —

BEBRD
ST —

National Pike
Phone: Whkens 5-2441

.ALER

* FORD
SALES

ck Road

Catonsville 28, Md.

S/FIS means . ..
i's stop for a tasty smack . . .
=licious that is . . .

Varsity Drive-Tn
Miles W. of Edmondsen Village

ltimore National Pike, U, S. 40
Catonsville

WESTOWNE DIRECTORY

Please mention “Direciory” when patronizing advertigers

118 Cloney, W. C._____ __RI
118 Cloney, B. (Miss)
118 Cloney, B. (Miss)
120 ashley, J, A._____RI 7-8203
122 Lovette, B.___________RI
122 Buztner, A. L. __RI
124 Gischel, W. E, Jr. ___RI
126 Nuetzel, C. W. _______ _RI
128 Sabalinskie, J. .. __ “RI
130 Quinn, M. (Mrs.) . RI
130 Tenley, C. A., Jr. .. . RI
1832 Adams, S. A, RI
134 Hildebrandt, R. A. ___RI
136 Jackson, L. F.__.___._ RI
138 Jeschke, A._...._.. _RI
138 White, J. N.
140 Tipton, D. R. (Dr.) . .. RI
142 Knoop, H. A..._.__ RI
WESTOWNE ROAD
100 Caseio, 8. J..__ 10
102 Mayo, H. B, Jr... ___RI 4-0715 *
104 Novak, K. (Mrs.)_.__RI
164 Wastler, M. J.____ —RI
106 Wear, C.—__.__.___RI
108 Sultan, W. J. __.____ RI
LY Kirk, E. P . RI
112 Meyers, J. L. RI
114 Breanan, E. J.... __RI

"RESIDENTS OF WESTOWNE

WESTOWNE PLACE

116 Zelda, F. (Mrs.) RI
101 Cascio, 8. __LO
103 Maranto, J. S LO

114 Moore, BE. {Mrs.)__..._RI 7-2415

7-1705

6-2595
6-2595

105-PhttFr- 6o - - —RE7-9836
Loesch, M. W.._______ RI T7-4086
Formhals, C. A _RI 7-9276
Hilleary, J.... —.—RI 7-3154
Dorrier, Lillian (Mrs.)

205 Snyder, J.. F._________ RI 7-9140
Biden, W. C...______RI 7-2414
DeFine, W.J.____ ___RI[ 7-4905

209 Kessier, R, H.

209 Kessler, M. (Miss).___.RI 7-6540
Rensch, P. Fo.. ___ _-RI 7-7878
Hudert, C. A._________RI 7-8460
Bopp, D...—_..______RI 7-8460
Sedia, BE._ . _ —RI 7-9170
Sellers, A, (Mrs.) ... WI 5-3157
Friek, L. .. _RI 7-6870
Zubowitz, J. C._..______RI 7-6870
Frick, T . ~RI 7-6870

217 Hall, W " RI 7-6870

217 Stokes, T. ___. ___ RI 7-6870

219 Bishop, C. A.________RI 7-7117
221 Geiselman, C. W._____ RI 74108
221 Wockenfus, J.
223 Lennon, F. L -RI 7-5605

225 Grochmal, C. J._.____RI 7-5644

"AND- BUYERS GUIDE
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ory” when palronizing advertisers
BETTY KORTE

OK BEAUTY SALON
h Bend Road

'ERN MARYLAND

RY PRODUCTS CORPORATION

en Avenue

Baltimore, Marvyiond

f
!
I Compliments of vour

‘ Friendly
WESTWAY THEATRE

Bldgeway 7-1588

Westowne Diractory

Plecse mention “Directory™ when patronizing advertisers

RESIDENTS OF WESTOWNE

328 Callahan, R. William__RI 7-3417
830 Shawen, Franeig K.___RI 7-8774
332 Janes, David ORI 7-4544

WESTOWNE ROAD

101 Cascio, Salvatore LO 62595
103 Maranto, Joseph LO g-2585
105 Plitt, Franklin C—_RI 77836
107 Loesch, Martin W.__ R 7-4086
107 Schermerhorn, Morgan RI 7-4086
107 Stem, Ruth (Mrs.) ___RTI 7-4085
201 Formhals, Christian A. RI 7-9278
203 Hilleary, Jokn R._____R] 7-3154
208 Dorrier, Lillian {Mrs.)_RI 7-8613
205 Snyder, John Fo ___RI 7-9140
205 Snyder, Harry BRI 7.8327
207 Define, William J. . RI 7-4905
209 Kessler, Raymond H.

209 Kessler, Marie E. {Miss)
RI 7-5540

211 Rensch, Philip ¥._____RI 7.7873
218 Borton, J. Howard, Jr._RI 40741
215 Sebra, Ermest P.____RI 7-8170
© 217 Sellers, Alberta (Mrs.)_RI 4.2737
? 217 Zubowitz, Jos. C. RI 4-2737
* 217 Friek, Larry J.______RI 7-6870
218 Bishop, C. Albert_ ___RI 7.7117
221 Wockenfoss, Jack P._RI 7-0840

221 Matusky, Leonard I, Jr.
RI 7-2953

223 Lennon, F. Irvin LRI 7-5605
225 Grochmal, Calvin J.— RI 7-5644

225 Grochmal, Pauline E, {(Mrs.)
BI 75644

227 Siricker, John B. RI 7-8952
229 Shamer, Maurice K __RI 40640
231 Drummey, Leg LRI 75351
231 Coursey, John W..___RI 7-5298
233 Zahn, Edwin L., Jr.___RI 7-4957
235 Ashley, Charles I. ——RI 7-2065

WESTOWNE ROAD
301 Desch, Eugere R. RI 7-5081

301 Dougherty, Sophia (Mrs.)
RI 7.4766

303 Jenkins, Floyd__..___ _RI 7-858¢
303 Haynie, M. A. (Mrs.)._RI 7-8586
303 Haynie, Louise (Miss)..RI 7-858¢
305 Bennett, Holly W., Sr._RI 7-5007
307 O’Neill, Frank J. ____RY 7-9393
309 Todd, Edwin I, RI 7-7877
311 Duggan, Michael R 7-4844
313 Zinser, Leonard __ RY 7-9499
315 O’Brien, John _______ RI 7-2966
317 Davis, Thomas J._ BT 7-5395
31¢ Lentz, H. Edgar, Sr.__RI 7.5546
321 Fowler, Henry C.____RI 7-9190
323 Flanagan, Carroll J.

325 Fields, John H.

325 Zang, Ethel C. (Mrs.)

ond Buyers Guide

i1



Westowne
Annaal




wy" when patronizing cdvertisers

I'.S !

3

Rldgeway 74356

PIERCE CLEANERS

PICK-UP AND DELIVERY SERVICE

508 EDMONDSON AVENUE
Caionsville 28, Maryland

wers Make Happy Hours

AND BEARD
_ORIST —
MORE NATIONAL PIKE

Phone: Wlikens 5-2441

T/A

“HOSS" HARBINGTON

S BROS.

IONDSON AVE.

KENS 5-3887

~lair Service Stations

= Is Our Business

Westowne Directory

Pleuse mention “Directory™ when patronizing advertisers

326
328
330
232

%esid’em‘:s @}f (?/Uesfowne

Loose, Charles A., Jr._ RI 7-6296
Callahan, B. William _RI 7-3417
Shawen, Francis K. RI 7-8774
Janes, David O..____RI 7-4544
WESTOWNE ROAD

Caseio, Dorothy {Miss) ;

O B8-2595
Cascio, Sadie (Miss)  LO 8-2598
Maranto, Joseph ... LO 5-25%5
Plitt, Franklin C. ... RI 7-7836

Loesch, Martin W. _....RI 7-1088
Knowies, Rathi _ _ . RI 7-1086
Stem, Ruth (Mrs.) ... RI 7-4088
Formhals, Christian A. RI 7-0274
Hilleary, Join R. ... BRI 7T-3154
Dorrier, Lillian ¢3frs.y RI 7-8612

Marisiey, Leonard J., JT.
2L 7-8us0

275 Konkel. Robert C.___ _RI 1-4996
907 Define, Wiiliam J. . RI 74805
aG9 Kessiar, Raymond H.
239 Hessier. Marie E. (Missh

RI 7-5540
211 Renszch, Philip F.. _ ._RI 7-7873
273 Borton, 4. Howard, Jr. RI 40741
215 Sebra, Ermest P .. . RI +-0170
217 Sellers, Ajbertz (Mrs) RI £-2737
2:7 Zubowitz, Jos. C. .- RI 42737
217 Prick, Larry Jo—— _RI 7-8870
219 Bishop, C. Albert.____RI 7-7117
291 Smith, Lillian (Mrs.) _RI 4-5142

221
221
221
223

321

Smith, Lillian (Miss)__RI 15142
Hall, Wm. E. {Mrs.)__RI 4-4824
Reter, Katherine . BT 4-4824
Lepnon, ¥. Irvin_______RI 7-3805
Grochmal, Calvin J... RI 7-5844

Grochmal, Pauline E. {Mrs.}

BRI T-5¢44

Stricker, John B. ____ RI 7-8952
Brooks, Franeis 3. . _RI 4-5473
Fauble, Melvin . .__.___ RI 4-3072

rummey, Leo L. RI 7-5551
Coursey, John W.___ RI 7-3288
Zahn, BEdwin L., Jr..___RI 7-4957
Ashley, Charles L. . RI 7-2065

WESTOWNE ROAD

Desch, Eugene R. . BRI 7-5081
Dougherty, Sophiz (Mrs.)

RI 7-4766
Jerkins, Floypd __ ___RI 7-8538

Hawynie, M. A. {Mrs.) _RI 7-8588
Heynie, Lonise {1fiss) BRI 7-3536
Bennett, Holly W, Sr._RI 7-5097
O'Neill, Frank 7. RI 7.9392
Todd, Edwin L.._____. BRI 7-T877
Dugean, Michael . RI T-4844

Zinser, Leonard . BRI 7-8409
O*Brien, John .. . RI 7-2085
Duavis, Thomas J..____RI 7-5395

Lentz, ¥. Edgar, Sr.___RI 7-5548
Fowier, Henry C..__ RI 7-9199

and Buyers Guide
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¢ when patronizing advertisers

DEALER

Tise Datry with (bws

 HING 18 QUALITY

et e

27%... {5

Plagse mention “Directary™ when patranizing advectisers

328
330
332

01

11
103
105
107
107
201
203
203
205

205
207
209
209

211
213
215
215
217
217
1T
219
221

%esia/enfsl o][ %estowne

Brady, Bernard H.
Shawen, Francis X.____RI 7-8774
Janes, David Q... _RI 7-4544
WESTOWNE ROAD
Caselo, Dorothy (Miss)
LO 8-2595
Cascio, Sadie (Miss) . LO 6-2595
Maranto, Joseph ... L0 §-2535
Plitt, Frankiin C..._. RI 7-7836

Loesch, Martin W.____RI 7-4086
Stem, Rush (Mrs.).____RI 7-4088
Formhals, Christian A.

Hilleary, John R...___ _RI 7-3154
Mules, Edna M. (Mrs.) BRI 4-3640

Matusky, Leonard J., Jr.
RI 7-8953
Konkle, Robert C._____RI 4-4996
Define, William J.__ ____ RI 7-4805
Kessler, Raymond H.
Kessler, Marie E. (Miss)
T-6540
Rensch, Philip F. RI 7-7873

Borton, J. Howard, Jr._RI 4-0741
Sebra, Ernest 2._._____RI 7-9179
Boover, Jos. B, (Mrs.)

Sellers, Alberta (Mrs.) _RI 4-2737
Zuhowitz, Jos. C. RI 42737
Callison, Harold

Bishop, C. Albert_______RI 7-7117
Smith, Lillian (Mrs.)__RI 4-5142

221
221
221
223

295

311

313
315
317
318
321

Stmith, Lillian {Miss)__RI 4-3142

Hall, Wm. E. (Mrs.)._RI 4-1891
Reier, Kazherine .. RI 44824
Lennon, F. Irvin______ RI 7-5505
Grochmal, Calvin J.___RI 7-5644
Groehmal, Pauline B, (Mrs.)

Stricker, John B. . RI 7-8952
Brooks, Franeis M. ___RI 4-3473
Towles, Paul. ... ____RI 4.3498
Drummey, Leo L. _RI 7-3331

Jones, Arthur F.,, Jr. (Dr)
RI

5
Zahn, Edwin L., Jr..._RI 7-1857

Ashley, Charles L. __RI 7-2065

WESTOWNE ROAD

Desch, Eugene R.____. RI 7-5081
Dougherty, Sophia (Mrs.)

RI
Hoshall, Myrie H. (Mrs.}

RI 7-2965
Bennett, Holly W., S8r._RI 7-5097
O’Neill, Frank J. _RI 7-9393
Leidner, C. Ruth (Mrs.)

Duggan, Michael. . . RI 74844
Zinser, Leonard _____ RI 7-9459
O’Brien, John.. ___ _RI 7-29a8
Davis, Thomas J. RI 7-5393
Woodall, John B.__.__RT 43525
Fowler, Fenry C.._...RI 7-9120

and Buyers Guide

13



R /2&{:/5.4: Lot

Westowne

Annua!
Buyers Guide & Directory

1961



2

when patronizing advertisers

RIDGEWAY LIGUORS

608 Edmondson Avenue

Rldgeway 7-2410

CLEM AND KITTY STURM

Ridgeway 7-1330
MITCHELL'S FCGOD
E70ORE

5202 Edmcendsen Avznue

Belimaore, Maryland

5400 Frederick Road
5302 Edmondsen Ave. Rl 7-0145

Koeaig’s . . .

. . PARADISE BAXERY
BIRTHDAY, WEDDING AND EANCY

DECORATED CAKES
TASTY PASTRIES

RI. 7-5400

LOW

G. HOWARD MEDICUS, IR

ER SHOP

RAPHED ANYWHERE —

Phene: Ridgeway 7-0130

Westowne Directory

Piease mentien “Directory” when patronizing advertisers

328
328
32

328
330
332

181

01
103
105
137
201
203

203
205

c}?esic{eni's o ][ ri/Uesi'o wne

Loose, Charles A., Sr._RI
Loose, Charles A,, Jr._ RI
Brady, Bernard H,

Reese, David E. RI
Shawen, Traneis X.__RI

WESTOWNE ROAD
Cascio, Dorethy (Miss)

LO
Cas-fo, Sadie {Miss) __LO
Maranto, Joseph ____LO
Flitt, Frankiin C. RI
Loeszh, Martin W. RI

Formhals, Christian A.
RI.
Hillezry, Jokn R. ..___RI

Mules, Edna M, (3rs.) RI
Leprner, Florence (Mrs.)

T-6296
7-6296

4-3086

T-8774

6-2595
6-2555
6-2595
7-7836
7-4086

4-3815
7-3154
4-3640

219
221
221
221
221
223
225
225
227
229

Bishop, C. Alkert ... RI 7-7117
Smith, Lillian (Mrs.) _RI 4-5142
Smith, Lillian {Miss) _RI 4-5142
Hall, Wm. BE. {Mrs.) _RI 44824
Reier, Katherine RI 4.4824
Lennon, F. Irvin .. RI 7-5605
Grochmal, Calvin J.___RI 7-5644
Grochmal, Paul E. {Mrs.)
Stricker, John B. . RI 7-8952
Butiner, Anna L. (Miss)

RI 7-3923
Drummey, Lee L. _....RI 7T-5351
Lindsay, Robert 8. __RI 4-5317
Zahn, BEdwin L., Jr. __RI 74957
Ashley, Charles L. ___RI 7-2065

WESTOWNE ROAD

RI 4-31083 301 Desch, Eugene R. . RI 7-5081
205 Stoct, Charity (Mrs.) 301 Dougherty, Sophia (Mrs.)
%07 Define, William J. ____RI 7-4805 RI 7-4766
209 Eessler, Raymond H. 303
209 Hessler, Marie E, (Miss) 305 Bennett, Holly W., Sr.. RI 7-5097
RI 76540 307 O’Neill, Frank J. RI 7-3393
211 Rensch, Philip F. ____RI 7-7873 309 Leidner, C. Ruth (Mrs.)
213 Borton, J. Howard, Jr. RI 4-0741 RI 4-4953
213 Borton, Jerry 311 Duggan, Michzel RI 7-4844
213 Sebra, Ernest P. {Mrs.) 313 Zinser, Leonard RI 7-0499
RI 7-0170 315 O’Brien, John . RI 7-2968
213 Heover, Jes. E. (Mrs.) 317 Davis, Thomas J. . RI 7-5395
217 Sellers, Alberta (irs.) RI 4-2787 319 Woodall, Jokn B. __ RI 4.3526
217 Zuhowitz, Jos. C. RI 4-2737 321 Fowler, Henry C. RI 7-9190
217 Cashour, Albert . RI 40811 3223 Flapagan, Carroil J.
and Buyers Guide 11
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ory'’ when patronizing advertisers

. OF GOOD SERVICE TC YQUR DOOR

& EVENINGS PER WEEK

35¢
FINAL EDITION

ERICAN ™t one
dgeway 7-9318

302 Westshire Road - - - Carrier

/'S PHARMACY

Imendsen Avenue RI. 4-0530
ive You Servicz
A Pharmacist Alwgys on Duty

v Supplies - Hallmark Greeting Cards
i - LIQUGR - BEER - WINE

3. HCWARD MEDICUS, JR.
FLOWER SHOP
egraphed Anywhere —

Fhone

Rldgeway 7-01350

Dealer in Groceries
and Provisians

CHOCIZE MEATS

Wiiliam L. Weils
5602 ECMONDSGN AVENUE

Telep~one: Ridgeway 7-2605

Westowne Direcfory

Please mention “Directory’” when patronizing advertisers

326
326
328

330
332

C)Qesia[enfs of C-Wesfowrze

Loose, Charles A., Sr... .RI 7-6296
Loose. Charles A.. Jr....RI 7-5298
Brady, Bernard H. ... T44-4698
Uppercue, Nellie (Mrs.) _.747-7528
Shawen, Francis K......... RI 7-8774
Karapka. P. James, Jr.

RI 45977
WESTOWNE ROAD

Cascio, Dorothy {Miss)
.0 6

6-2595
Cascio. Sadie (Miss)...LO 8-2585
Maranto. Joseph ... LO 6-2593
Plitt, Fraoklin C.......RI 7-T836
Loesch, Martin W.. ... RI 7-402%
Hake, Barbara {Miss}

Morgan. Patrieiz {Miss)

Formhals, Christian A.
RL 43815

Hiileary, John R..........RI 7-3154
Mules. Edna M. (Mrs.)..RI 1-3640

Lepper, Florence (Mrs.)
BRI 41083

Stout, Charity (Mrs.)
Define, William J.......ERI 72805
Kessler, Raymond H.

Kessler, Marie E. {Miss)
RI 7-8340

Rensch, Philip F. ... .RI 7-7873
Borton. J. Howard, Jr...RT 4-0741
Borton. Jarry

Sebra. Ernest P. (3Mrs.) 2

I 7-81i7

Boover. Jos. E. (Mrs.)

Sellers, Alberra (Mrs.). BRI {2737

Zubowitz, Jos. Co... RI 12737
Giese, Carroll ... RI 4-8197
Bishop, C. Albert ... RI 7-7T117

Smith, Lillian (Mrs.)...RI 4-5142
Smith, Lillan {Missj._.RI 1-5142

Mitchel, Paul ... .RI {-5285
Jobhnson, Wm. R RI {-1813
Grochmal, Calvin J... . RI 7-564L
Stricker, John B........BI 7-3962
Drummey. Leo L......RI 7-3351
O’Brien, Richard ... .....747-5848
Lindsay, Robert S RI 4-3817

Sadowski. Theodore J.. BRI 7-3779
Zahn, Edwin L., Jr.. ... .RI 74957

Ashley, Charles Lo......... RI 7-20865
WESTOWNE ROAD
Desch. Eugene R...........RI 7-3081

Dougherty. Sophia (Mrs.}
BRI 7-i766

Bennett, Hotly W.. Sr. RI 7-3097
Barkley, Wm. T T44-5539

Leidner, C. Ruth {Mrs.)
RI 1-4953

Duggan, Michael ... BRI 7-4844

Zinser. Leonard ... RI 7-5499
(’Brien. John ...RL 7-2966
Davis, Thomas J........RI 7-53%5

Puyeell, Padro (Dr.)......744-1776
Fowler. Henry C._.......RI 7-8120
Flanagan. Carroil J.

and Buyers Guide
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ectory”’ when patronizing advertisers

CLOSED ON MONMDAYS

CATONSVILLE
Y & DELICATESSEN

NG & BIRTHDAY CAKES
QuUR SPECIALTY

y el Eunch meals

CATONSVILLE, MO. 21228

5 BELTWAY PHARMACY
DMONDSON AVENUE Ri. 4-0550

PEE. DELIVERY

iy 8:30 a.m. Fo 10:30 R,
- 70 a.m. Io 9:00 pum.

G. HOWARD MEDICUS, JR.
{ FLOWER SHOP
elegraphed Anywhere —

Phone: Rldgeway 7-0150

+ 'zase mention “Directory” when patronizing advertisers

¥AY LIQUORS

MONDSON AVENUE
dgeway 7-2410

cand KITTY STURM

iUL
101
103
105
107
201
203
203
205
205
207
209
211
213

~
ER1
A

215

* 217

- 217
- 217

221
221
223
225
227

229
231
231
233
235
301
301

305
307
309

WESTOWNE ROAD

Cascio, Dorothy {Miss)
Cascio, Sadie (Miss)
Maranto, Joseph

PFlitt, Frarialin C.
mcas, L. E. (zﬁ's.}
Formhals, Christian A,
Hilleary, Jchn R.
Mules, Edna M. (Mrs.)
Lepper, Filorence (¥rs.)

Define, William J.
Kessler, Raymond H.
Hensch, Pailip F.
Borton, J. Howard, Jr.
Sebra, Brnest P. {Mrs.)
Hoover, Joseph E. (Mrs.)
Sellers, dlberta (Mrs.)
Zubowitz, Joseph C.
Enox, George

Dawson, Gloria {Mrs.)
Bishep, C. Albert
Smith, Iillian (Miss)
Vacant

Johnson, William B.
Grochmal, Calvin 4.
Stricker, Jonn B.
Drummey, Ieo L.
Winters, Mildred (Mrs.)
Lindsay, Robert S.
Ferguson, Roy

Z&hn, Ed‘fin Iu’ Jr.
Ashley, Charles L.
Green, William
Dougherty, Sophia (Mrs. )}
Bergin, William
Bemett, Hﬁn.y'

B&rk].ey, William I.
Moulthrop, George

0 6-2595
10 6~2595

Th7-7836
7hh-7333
7hh-3815
7h7-3154
Thh-36h0
7hh-1083

7h7-koos

Th7-7873
RI h-07h1
RI 7-9170

RI h-2737
RI L4-2737

RI 7-7117
RI h-51kh2

RI h-1813
RI 7-56kis
RI 7-B952
BRI 7-5351
7hh-5613
RI b-5817
Thh-7854
HI 7-h957
RI 7-2065
7hk~7790
Thib-hi766
7h7-837h
7h7-5097
7hh-565%
Thh-li953

il
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ION
= @D

OFF. PHONE: 788-5344
RES. PHONE: §44-4%13

. REGaAaN, JR.

AGENT

922 FREDERICK RD.
CATCNSVILLE MO, 21223

HC DELICATESSEN
dmondson Ave.

10 AM. 1o 10 P M.

RIdgewsay 4-3266
“RS MAKXKE HAPPY HOURS”

ND BEARD

and  NURSERY

Helen Beard Paal
E NATIONAL PIKE
£ 28, MARYLAND

'Y

QS T A B A T N A N R A A S B A AR AN BN

1G1
101
103
105
107
201

[RVER V]
[ g w)
[N I 3

o o oo
W = 0 -3 U1 W

FRSTR I T

Job gt oea

[AY]

SV AV N L
S IV RV e R B B IR

[g¥]

[
o
O -0

231
231
233
235
3¢1
301
303
3065
367
309

WESTOWNE ROAD

Cascio, Dorcthy, Miss
Cascio, Sadie, Miss
Maranto, Joseph
Plitt, Franklin C.
Lucas, L. E., Mrs.

Formhals, Christian A,

Campbell, Vera
Schmidt, Jehn

Stouz, Charity
Kohibus, Dorcthy
Define, William J.
Kessler, Raymond H.
Rench, F.

Miller, William
Vogel, Gecrge L.
Sellers, Alberta, Mrs,
Knox, Geocrge
Elliott, Mae, Mrs.
Zubcwitz, Joseph C.
Bishop, C. Albert
Reetrmert, reanette
Masters, Thomas F.
Rhodes, Edwin R.
Stricker, John B.
MacNamara, Deboran
Rock, Tonvy

Bennett, John
Hamacher, Margaret
Zahn, Edwin J.
Ashley, Charles L.
Davidson, William G
Walsh, D., Miss
Bergin, W. L.
Bennett, Holly
Reuling, William T..
Moulthroup, George
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e
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[ COSSENTING wm 5 FAMILY
YERICK REA CATORSYILLE MD. 02268}
| 788-8022 __'w
Al
SUPE -IPRA &P

JUR INSURANCE NEEDS CALL
JDFREY F. FUNK

or
PAUL D. FUNK
AGENTS

-FARM INSURANCE CO.

7 922 FREDERICK RD.

CATONSVILLE, MD. 21228

CARTER'S 7}4? ‘9197

JPHOLSTERING

- Chairs - Kitchen Chairs
Estimates - Large or Small

Catongrille, MD_ 21228

744-3266
"LOWERS MAKE HAPPY HOURS”

LAND BEARD
FLORIST

ke and Rutland Beard Pasl
[IMORE NATIONAL PIXE
VILLE 28, MARYLAND

101
101
103
105
107
201
203
203
205
205
207
209
211
213
215
<217
©217
219
221
221
223
225
227
229
231
231
233
235
301
301
303
305
307
309

WESTCWNE RCAD

Cascio, Dorothy Miss
Cascio, Sadie Hiss
Maranto, Joseph
Plitt, Franklin C.
Lucas, L.E.
Formhals, Christian A, Hrs.
Rose, Barry

McKew, Steven
Kohlbus, Dorothy
Bachmann, E.E. Mrs.
Define, William J.
Kessler, Francis
Rensch, Philip F.
Smith, Mary W.
Podgorski, Barbara

Aguilar, Mark
Baum, Michael
Miller, Terry

McGrath, John
Rhodes, Edwin R.
Stricker, John B.
Tysor, Albert Dr.
Shehane, Eddie
Baccellieri, Franco
Zahn, Edwin 1.

Leatherwood, Ginger
Hiegel, Martha
Hoffman, Jeff
Bennett, Holly
Reuling, Lynnette
Moulthroup, George

Unlisted
inlisted
T88-4311
747-783%6
T744-1733%
T44-3815
Unlisted
744-6152
T44-108%
788-5759
T47-4905
Unlisted
T4T7-1873
T44-T392
788-5631

744 -1431
747-1887
7446427

T47-5048
788-6791
747-8952
744-1887
TA4T-T927
T47-7947
T47-4957

T44-5466
Unlisted
788-3938
TAT-5097
T47-0205
T44-4953

"






101

103

WNE TROPICAL'S 105

ICAL & MARINE FiSH 107

201

‘ 203

. CATONSVILLE. MD 21229 203

r 205

R INSURANCE NEEDS CALL 205

FREY F. FUNK 207

or 209

UL D, FUNK 211

AGENTS 21“3)‘

ARM INSURANCE CO. 217

744-0077 972 FREDERICK REG. 1217

CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 219

221

221

CARTER'S Th7-5157 ' 223

225

HOLSTERING 227

22¢

hairs - Kitchen Chairs 231

imates - Large or Small 231

o 233

Catonsvilte, MD, 21228 235

744-3266 301

OWERS MAKE HAPPY HOURS™ %g%

305

AND BEARD 203

LORIST 799

and Rutland Beard Paal

VORE NATIONAL PIKE

ILLE 28, MARYLAND

—

WESTOWNE ROAD

Cascio, Dorothy Miss
Maranto, Joseph
P1itt, Franklin C.
Luecas, L. E.

Formhals, Christian A. Mrs.

Coover, Chris & Gail

Kohlbus, Dorothy
Bachmann, E. E. Mrs.
Define, William J,
Kessler, Francis

Smith, Mary W.
Rollman, Chris

Souder, Robtert & Kathy
Aguilar, Mark

Gamber, Frank & Debbie
Miller, Terry

Zukas, Linds

MeGrath, Jeohn

Rhodes, Edwin R.
Stricker, John B.
Tysor, Albert Dr.
Shehane, Eddie
Leatherwood, Ginger
Zahn, Edwin 1.
Weed Sy Bn

Smith, Dave
Loverde, Rosemary
Hoffman, Jeff
Bemmett, Holly
Reuling, Wm. L.
Moulthroup, George

Unlisted
788-4311
PL77836
744-7333

7h4-3815
7h7-1950

744-1083
788-5759
747-4505
Unlisted

7447392

747-1595
L1437
Inlisted
7hb_gL27

747-5048
788-6791
747-8952
7041 R87
7477027
77-7027
747-1957

788-0542
788-6088
788-3938
7H7-5097
788-L€11
7HE-L953

(B
-
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101
103
105
107

201
203
203
205
205
207
209
211
213
215
0217

21234

219
221
221
223
225
227
229
23}
231
233
235

WESTOWNE ROAD

Casc1o, Dorothy Miss
-;C.w\":«{' ? "’*"GN
Plitt, Franklin C.
Lucas, i, E.

Formhals, Chrxstxan A. Mrs.
RYAN | Chnms ~SuSA N
Cook Kim

< - .
“‘N\fff\,f.@fﬂj-‘—}ﬁtbﬂie
-*-Af\u, TN, Regian

T b ‘P—I-\‘-—“’ =G es, ATy

Sm1th Mary W.

Ro]lman Chris
Under'1ner, Lisa

~ Elliot, Ann
w-._-—_;_c'\'_/_ T 3 ‘*\f
Miller, Terry

F’,\ejfo R Le MO Y e
Pearte, George & Betty
Rhodes, Edwin R.
Stricker, Jdohn B.

Blackert, Mar
SuLtiiv A, Brcida
Rigs s Ahickal- RERRY

Zahn, Edw1n'L
Feepery; Tenay - Rulhnit

Yhidet, Qon-biyds

Moul tnroup, e TH .

Unlisted
785-375¢
747-7836
744-7333

744-3815
Fe¥ L85

TS Tug
T yi- Gy
"i:,.a..j.leGu

-

744-7392

- Unlisted

747-5077
788-0924
$3T -G
744-6427
744-8212
788-6791

747-8952
744-3887

Ty 5297

747-4957
TEE-S5 45

U ML T STRE

744-4953

CATONS\
VILLAGE AN
Antiques ¢ Furniture
Buy » Se¢

Clocks Go
Wicker Sily
Tools Glass

We Specialize in Ligui
744-4246

710 Frederick Road, Catonsvilie 1

DAVE AND CIND’

Rz

- RENTALS—-SALES-

Open 7 Days A Week
Reservations Honored

COUNTY CAB CO

7888000
MRS. HOMEMAKER
Want to do some s
Have an errand |
Don't have the ca
CALL US
Mo extra charge for picky
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[ESTBROOK
AUTY SALON

1ZING IN SHAMPOO & SET
% HAIR CUTS

- NOT ALWAYS NECESSARY

ROAD
LAND 21229

PHONE : 747-6888

—

good neighbar,
e Farm is there.

11228

I
STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES
HOME OFFICES. BLODMINGTON, ILLINAS

9 BALTIMORE NATIONAL DIKE
CATONSVILLE. MD 21228

DHONE 747-6440

10

201
203
203
203
205
207
209
209
211
213
215
« 217
217
»217
219
221
221
223
215
227
229
229
231
231
233
235
301
303
305
307
309
311
313
315
313
317
319
321
323
325
327
329
331
333

W e

» w

WESTOWNE RD

MRS. CHRISTIAN FORMHALS

CHARIES
DAVID
SUSAN
CRATG
LIsa
CELIA
REGINA
TRACY
MARY
CHRIS
W. ANN
DEBBIE
MARCY

TERRY
ROGER
GEORGE
EDWIN
JOHN
LOUISE
TOMMY
MICHAEL
BRENDA
EDWIN
TONY
MARGARET
RON

MARJORIE
RUTH

MRS. MICHAEL

JOHN
ANN
JUDITH
KITTY
JOHN
JAMES
ROBERT
PAMELA
BILL
BOB
BQB
GEORGE M.

11

RYAN
SELKO
LORD
SMITH
UNDERRINER
HAMBLETON
HAMBLETON
BITTEL
SMITH
ROLIMAN
ELLIQTT
HOLMAN
PEARSALL

MILLER
PREVOT
PEARTE
REODES, JR
STRICKER
DENASAC
KERR ’
RIGGS
SULLIVAN
ZAHN
HOOPER
BILLINGTON
YAIDER

STURGECN
MOULTHROUP
DUGGAN
THURSTON
HOIMES
MANN
DAVIS
BURK
WYLIE
GIBSON
BOND
LEWIS
JANNEY
CHANDLER
SMITH

744-3815
T44-2813

744-5720
747-5077
747-0119
744-9164
747-4584
744-7392

788-Q924
744-7076
455-9717

744-6427
744-5537
744-8212
788-8791
747-89352

744-0188
744-5297
744-3502
747-4957
788-9345

455-0787

788-0468
744-4953
T47-4844
747-6953
744-5508
744-5508
747-5395
747-6605
788-0638
T47-0725
788-9209
T44-3744
747-9250
788-2966
744-9082
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« .
= Residents Of The Residenis Of
INDSON A VENUE WESTOWNE PLACE
izebeth and Gary 744-7207 118 LeCompte, Robert and Margo 788-7160
y T47-769¢ 120 Q’Ponnell, Sean 4550256
! 7478711 122 Schneider, Virginia T47~-8677
irginia 744-8220 124 Kelban, Steve and Judy 747-0317
Hliam and Katie 788-4889 126 Mayer, Doug 744-5348
Frank Unlisted 128 Sabalauskas, Judy 747-5997
oy 747-7398 130 Skelley, Virginia 788-3544
rd 7444644 32 Adams, Eugenia 747-5579
John 747-0806 134 Hildebrandt, Ray T4T-5556
136 Taylor. Lynn 788-1219
Diane 747-8700 138 Haker, Shawna 747-7443
747-T019 133 Shipley, Thelma 788-1043
744-7239 140 Achenbach, Sarah and 744-1372
Y Unlisted Knott, Jayson T44-1372
7479082 142 Tipton. Terry 788-3418
3 and Tim Unlisted
oodrow Unlisted The Residents Of
WESTOWNE ROAD
788-1855
r Mary Elizabeth 744-9004 100 Phelps, Mrs. Samuef Unlisted
t. Brian Unlisted i0l Cascio, Dorothy 7474224
02 Harris, Stewart and Janet 788-7611
) 747-3592 103 Power, Ellen Unlisted
MT. 747-5711 104 Dawson, Tim 7416977
nda Unlisted 105 Plitt, Franklin TAT-T836
106 Trent. Roger
107 Cocker, Patrick Unlisted
> Residents Of 108
" BROOK ROAD 1o Quinn, Richard 747-1726
12 Lamb, Melvin
; 747-3624 114 Gettier, Bill Unlisted
Unlisted 116
hur 7884931 201 Formhals, Mrs. Christian 744-3815
and Kittie TAT-5127 203 A Rodgers, Scott 744-1627
.s and Sue 7442813 203 B Selko, David Unlisted
s 744-5417 205 A Smith, Craig T44-5720
.' 7477197 205 B Heffernan, Deirdre 7448617
- TAT-047] 207 Underriner, Lisa 747-5077
ne and Julie T47-1321 209 A Hambleton, Regina 744-5164
sthieen and Thomas 719-7328 209 B Hambletor, Celia 7470119
ard 455-9716 2E1 Bittel, Tracey 747-4584
i R. T47-8223 213 Smith, Mary 7447392
T44-6663 215 Rollmasn, Chris Unlisted
oseph T47-8647 . 217 Smith, James and Lois 747-2205
and Aflison Unlisted 219 Suarez. Desales and T44-2120
ian and Sue 788-9199 Lamki, Janet 744-2120
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PEMTMINN TOR SPECTHRL  THC AEFORFE. THE it haz been used as such since that time. In addition, the site plan =znd B shoewn thait the use has not changed, been abandoned or discontinued for a (&) Do th _
E/S Westowne Place, 423, . _ ) ¢ es the current use have

of Morth Bend Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER other documentation submitted indicates that the property has been used as B period of one year or more since the use began. Furthermore, regulations different effect upon the neighborhood;

(217 vestowne Place) . . . .

15t Election District OF DALTIMORE COUNTY o a three apartment dwelliing at least since the Petitioners' purchase of , are provided regarding the zlteration and/oxr enlargement of such use. ' (d). I: the cur¥egt use a "drastic enlargement
1st Councilmanic District : ' . - . or extension” of the original nonconforming use."

Casec Ho. 36-181-5PH same in 1985. " As with &'l ncnconforming use cases, the first task is to deter- ’ : .
Richard N. Foltz, III, et ux o 7 | . McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., Supra.

petitioners . As noted above, several individuals appeared in oppesition to the ‘ 7 mine whether a lawful nonconforming use existed on the subject property

3 ] . d . £ i) osti 3 ia ted,
Petitioners' request; however, they were unaixle to offer substantive testi- prior to the vyear in which a change in the zoning regulations caused the : : ]

] = r it is clear that the subject property has been used continuously and with-
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW - mony concerning the historical use of the subject property. ) use of the propertv to become illegal. The controlling year in this case

out interruption as a two apartment dwelling since pricr to 1955, and as

his matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a In order to be granted a nen-conforming use as a three apartment : is 1945 for a three apartment use and 1955 for a two apartment use. such enjoys a legal nonconforming £ h

: n, rming use ror such use. However, as noted

Petition for Special Hearing for that property known as 217 Westowne i dwelling, the Petitioner must establish that the property contained three ' The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section earlier in this opinion, there wa . fficient i
- | . s Insufficient evidence to support a

bace. located in the vicinity of dcon Avemue in Catomsville. The a nts prior to 1945. A letter dated December 4, 1985 and written by 104.1, is whether or not there has been a change in the use of the subject finding that the property enjoys 1 1 t

| 1 ; 3 egal nonconforming use as a three

Perition was filed by the ownars of the property, Richard N. Foltz, III, then Zoning Commissioner, Arnold Jablon, indicates that a conditional, : property. A determination must be made as to whether or not the change is apartment dwelling. Therefore, only the alt ti lief
& 1G . . v e alternative relief sought in the

and his wife, Deborah I. Foltz. The Petitioners seek approval of the nonconforming use of the subject property as a two-apartment dwelling was ) a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the noncon- Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted
_ 1ited.

subject property as a legal, nonconforming three apartment dwelling, or, S granted to Mark Aguilar, the owner of the property at that time. It would forming use. If the change in use is found to be different than “hs origi- Fursuant to the advertisement - P
h r nt, posting o e property, and

in t lternative, as a nonconforming twc apartment dwelling. The subject ) i th ; had be 13 r - : ; . _ ) _ _
in the alternative n g g 3 seem logical that if the property ha en utilized as three apartmentis nal use, the current use of the property shall not be considered noncon public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given ve. the

property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site o prior to 1985, Mr. Jablon would have granted conditional approval for ' forming. See McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., 39 HMd. App.257, 3B5 A24.

relief requested in the Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted in

plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitloner's ' three apartments and not two. Given those circumstances and the fact that 7 96 (1978). part and denied in part

Exhibit 1. - the Petitioner was unable to offer sufficient documentation to support the ' When the claimed nonconfcrming use has changed, or expanded, then THEREFORE, IT TS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoni c
. eputy Zoning Commissicner for

hppearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Richard . nonconforming use of the subject property as a three apartment dJdwelling the Zoning Commissionar must determine whether or not the current use Baltimore County this Z teTéy of December, 1995 that the subject
- ’ a e subject property

Foltz, II1, legal owner of the property, and Herbert Malmud, Registered ) prior to 1985, the relief requested in the Petition for Special Hearing i represents a permissible intemsification of the original use or an actual enjoys a legal, nonconforming use as £ tment dwell
. & two-apartment dwelling, and as

Land Surveyor, who prepared the site plan for this project. Appearing in shall be granted in part and denied in part. | change from the prior legal use. In order to decide whether or not the such. the alternative relief sought within the Petiti £ S al
| , tl = s e Petition for Speci Hear-

opposition to the Petitioners' request were Donald and Joan O'Rem, John " ' Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. defines a nonconforming use as =&a _ current activity is within the scope of the nonconferming use, the Zoning ing has been GRANTED: and

Marlatt. and Paul Richard, all residents of the surrounding commmnity. : legal use that does not conform to 2 use regulation for the zome in which _ Commissioner should comsider the following factors: IT TS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition £
a he etitior for Special Hearing

Testimony and evidence offered reveaied that the subject property it is located or to a specific rsgulation applicable to such use. in "(a) To what extent does the current use of
these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the origi-

nal nonconforming use;

seeking approval of the nonconforming use of the subject property as a

FILING

consists of 0.07 acree, more or less, zoned D.R. 10.5 and is improved with essence, a legal nonconforming use designation can operate to "grandfather”

o~

-~

OR FILING
>

three apartment dwelling, be and is hereby DENIED.

5
!

a two-story, brick, end of group townhouse which presently contains three

2

an otherwise prohibited use in a specific location. However, the Petition- (b} 1Is the current use merely a different man-
ner of utilizing the original nonconforming use or
does it constitute a use different in character, na-

ture, and kind;

¢

5

o

F
2 )15/,

J

R FILING

IT {5 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty

0

/

apartments. Testimony indicated that the Petitioners purchased the proper-

<7

+

ECEIVED

er must adduce testimony and evidence that any such use existed prior to

o

(30) days from the date of this Order in which to file an appeal.

A [ froeo

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
- 4_.

.v/:' N

v
A

;Jé}
4

'
L

ty in December, 1985 at which time it contained three apartments and that the effective date of the prohibiting legislation. Moreover, it must be

/}.

TMK:bjs

/4
L)
RECEIVED 7%!,FILING
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ORDER R

Date
ORDER RECEIVE
Date
By

By
ORDER

Date
ORDER RECEI

Date

& - 2
CZRTIFICATE OF POSTING o 27~ 17

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towssa, Maryland

o — o outrtet . L2 Dt ot Pestng UL
. ' . . ’ Posted for: Secece /S _{740»13'4

. CASE # C-95-1212 : . . P oatitioner: L Ftbrnd & Lo Sk folre
Suite 112, Courthouse | - Petition for Special Hearing S | H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC. BN o oo 2LT il e o

100 CHURCH LANE
400 Washington Avenue BALTIMORE, MARYILAND 21208 q ’
{

Zoning Commissioncr | Towson, Maryland 21204 - ; t N . s - - — (§ ST : = . o e
. : » Maryl o the sioner of Baltimore County e G ( | Location of e yoe L g7
Office of Planning and Zoning 410; 887.4336 | Zoning Commis - TELEPHONE (410) 653.9511 s on of Signs .. e Lt __.eaz___/.z@.de»/} éa,‘,,é‘;zw e ol

217 Hestowne Place, Catonsville : - TTorTIEResesee

Baltimore Counly

Mhmm D.R.10.5 ’ ’ Remarks: =

-

Decembor 14, 1949

The undarsigned, legal ownaeris) of the propery situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description ang olat attached
hereto and made a part hereof. hereby petaon for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Barimore Courty, 217 WESTOWNE ROAD Eamber of Signas:

to determina whethar or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve . BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Mr. % Mrs. Richard K. Foltz, I1I the above-referenced pronerty, zoned Density, Residential (D.R.10.5), as naving a

11 Ivy Bridge Court non-conforming use status for a three (3) apartment (or alternatively) a two {2)
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 apartment dwelling.

This Petition shafl be filed with the Office of Zoning Adminisiration & Development Managerment. DECRIPTION FOR ZONING PE ON . Posted by _.___ ﬁ //WS‘ Data af return: 4 f/ ‘5
Z ITT1 > Signat .- o
/

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME THE , WNE
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARIRG _ AT A POINT DISTANT 482 OS FEE?N EAST SIDE OF WESTO ROAD
E/S Westowne Place, 428.01" S of North Bend Road 1 SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWEST

(T e piatrss SIDE OF NORTH BEND ROAD, THENCE BINDING ON WESTOWNE ROAD:
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District

Richard N. Foltz, III, et ux - Petitioners . . (1) DUE SOUTH 28.50 FEET, THENCE LEAVING WESTOWNE ROAD A -~ | CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

. 96-181-5PH : AND (3 .
Case No Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regufations. B : RUNNING THE THREE (3) FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

I, of we, agras to pay expanses of above Soecial Hearing adverusing, posting. =tc., upan filing of mis petition, 2nd furher agree 1¢ and

o ‘ are to ba bound by the Zoaing iegulanons a0z restrictions of Saftimore County adopted pursuart to the Zomng Law fer Saumore County. . (g,) g% 1]3%5’]' 100.00 FEET, - _‘ i : TOWSON, MD., -72N; a { . 19@ <
Enclosed please find 2 copy of the decision rendered in the e 53 o cmcire o s e e % s T o 4 _ 3) RTH 28.50 FEET AND

above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted et ownerizh of Ine OGNy ~TACR 18 Mhe suSsect of s Ferone (4) DUE WEST 1i00.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. I ; THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was
in part and denied in part in accordance with the attached Order. Contract Purnier Lesser Lagas Cwnenis: ! /?_ ¢ /?5" : i .
O

€ mvren Richard N. Fo]tz,/;III _____ o
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Boaxd of Appeals within T e “""”’"’"‘Z://T 4 M ' CONTAINING 0.07 OF AN ACRE OF D, MORE OR LESS.

Dear Mr. & WMrs. Foltz:

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

In the event any party finds the decision rengerea is unfavor
- ' in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of successive
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.- For further information on ?1,/ - | | ‘r = -
filing an appeal, please contact the ‘zbn;.pg:aﬂministration and Development _— B -' | N = T oG M- { ' lgi{/
Management office at B87-3391. . ..ottt . - Deborah I. Foltz e THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE S first

ts seure S CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.

Soranure N

| . ¥ 105, Cousty Gofce i THE JEFFERSONIAN,
11 Ivy Bridge Court 526-6262 HERBERT MAILMUD ; Sice Bulldeny.

: ' preme = - REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR K L e Sy ~
o o _ ¢ . ) ey, . - conkongien. S, Stk for
MK his . W ier Balt! > County ' Reisterstown, MD 21136 _ ' 52 MARYLAND # 7558 S toek) - M patwi e Q UW

oy Sate Tococe . ¥ < -7 ON
Hr. & HIS. Donald O,Rem N ACSCress and phore wmoer of ‘SOCRErENT ) De cartaceTs . .' : QBER,T, 1995 l_,EGALADo lOWSI
5512 Ashbourne Roed, Baltimore, Md. . % : OCT -

Same as owners

CcC:

R FILING

Mr. John Marlatt N
305 Westshire Road, Baltimore, ¥d.

.

Mr. Paul R. Richard
820 Malbrook Road, Bal/timore, ma.

People's Counsel; Ca/g& File
v




Deveiopment Processing

County Office Building ‘ o v0. DIFTIEIFWT PORLISHING COMPENY 2 —_ . . - . - .
- E Baltimore County Development Processing

111 West Chesapeake Avenue . November 16, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian ess
Department of Permits and County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204
* & = 3 . M l ]. 1
Please foward billing to . D evel opm t M el t swozst C:ESIZ[IJIZEI;CI ég\;enue
Ricbard N. Foltz, HI Tow s M_ ry

Baltinore County
Department of Permits and
Develrpment Management

[P TR e T i e ® R

BALTIMOR’OUNTY. MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

27y VY.
CATE . "C""" Y

ZONING HEARTNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the

ACCOUNT \& ‘C(j‘ - C / .\;—?}
.Tl v ¢ iyt o
Ak AMOUNT_$ ‘d’_qg R

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing. this notice is accomplished by posting a sign

reevee ||l o T —(¥[—SPH

FROM:

on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

ro
207 e doius Ko

< "(ﬁzﬁﬂgaBGSJHrcanc T epgs.00
D Vs CODZ:37PHI0-26-93

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the

. VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
VANTE-CASHIER  PINKC-AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER

time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILI, STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

{tem No.: . !i’&/ Petitioner: ’ 2551482 f - /"SLf?/_}’ﬂ
Location: ;0  fsESTawnst ~2oAP JIRAF

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILI, TO:

NAME: “Kooasd N. foriz P
ADDRESS: # TuY Arioef Qorr

“FEISTERSTOWR, MY 24 3E
PHONE NUMBER: (4/0?} 2336 © LIt D)

o
=, 7 Punied with Soybean e

»

R on Hecycled Paper

L _

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and

.
i Development Management

November 30, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. R. K. Foltz, 111
11 Ivy Bridge Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

RE: Item No.: 182

Case No.: 96-181-
Petitioner: R. N.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Foltz:

Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-1500

Arnold Jablon
, . Director
SPH Zoning Administration and
Foltz, et ux ) Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204
MAIL STOF-110S5

ntoa—

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of represent R RE - =

tives from Baltimore County approval. E_.lgencies, )
submitted with the above referenced petition, which

processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM}, Zoning Review, on

October 26, 1995.

Anv comments submitted thus far from the memhers of ZAC that- offer c_ur
i jtion are attached. These comments are not

request information on your pet

has reviewed the plans

Property Owner: RICHARD M. FOLTZ & BETTY =.
/RE

was accepted for
LOCATIDN:E/S HWESTOWNE RD.428.01°' S 0OF MNORTH ZEND

Item No.: 182 Zoning Agenda: SPECIAL HEAR

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action reque r :
but to assure that all parties (zoning commisslioner, attorney, petitioner, Gentlemen

roblems with regard to the proposed
etc.) are made aware of plans or ems with e those comaents

those that are not

improvements that may have a bearing on this case
that are informative will be fo

comments, please do not hésitgf_ﬁé? toico
Watson in the zoning office (8_8?-3_3?1-};.

-

ey L
.ﬁﬁ- Oﬁ-‘-:‘{ I . ~;-.‘ o

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

WCR/ jw
Attachment{s)

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has Seen surveved
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans fcr the sroperiy.

S3. The buildings and structures existing or propo

shall comply with all applicable requirements of ! MNa
Protection Association Standard No. 101 i Sa v C5
edition prior to occcupancy.

il ite
ona

=
“
H
i
..
e,

-*as
S

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD e
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE €8

Iy CO

11 Ivy Bridge Court
Beisterstown, MD Z113%
5266262

NOTICE OF HEARING

ﬁwﬂouingmmdﬁalﬁmmwty,byauthatitynfthafmi_nghctandﬁegﬂatimsafﬂaltme
County, will hold a public bearing oo the property jdentified berein in
mxm&mm&ﬁmmam,mu.mmnmmm,mmm

ar
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avemve, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE WUMEER: 96-181-SPH (Ttem 182)
217 Westowne Place
E/S Westowne Road, 478.031° $ of North Bend Road

1st Election District - lst Councilmenic
Legal Owmer: Richard N. Foltz, TIT and Deborzh I. Faltz

Specialﬂaringtuapprmthegmpe:tyashaﬂngamn-mfonﬁngnsastatnsfor a three-apartmwent {or
alternatively) a two-apartment dwelling.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1995 at 2:30 p.w. in Rooa 106, Commty Office Boilding.

NOTES: (1) RERRINGS ARE HAHNICAPPED BCCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCIMMODATIONS FLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE ABD/CR HEMRTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

R AT

BALTIMORE COUb}T‘E.ﬂMéRYLAND N eNcE
INTEROFFICE CORRESID OGN - ==&

DATE: Novw. 16, 1995

: blon, Director
To: ggﬁiig izministration and Development Management

i Chief
bert W. Bowling, P.E., ief
FROM Dzvelopment Plans Review Division

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
' for November 13, 1985
Ttem No. 182

The Development Plans Review Division haiergziizzd
+he subject zoning item. The issue of adequa

parking chzll be addressed.

BWB:csW

Hovember 7, 1995

NOTICE OF HEBRING

The Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore County, by amthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimare
County, will bold a public bearing on the pruperty identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or

Room 118, 014 Courthomse, 400 Washington Avenne, Towsan, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-181-SPH (Ttem 182)

217 Restoune Place

E/S Westowne Road, 428.01' S of North Bend Road

1st Election District - lst Comncilmanic

Legal Owner: Richard M. Faltz, II1 and Debarzh I. Foltz

Special Hearing to approve the property as having a non-conforming use status for a three-apartment {or
alternatively) a two-apartment dwelling.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1995 at 2:30 p.m. in Room 106, Comty Offic: Building.

Arnold Jahlon
Pirecter

Richard N. Foltz, IT1 and Deborah 1. Foltz

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGH & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 11l W. CHESAPEAEE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
{2} HEARINGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIORS PLEASE CALL B87-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATTON CONCERING THE FILE ANL/OR HEARTNG, CONTRCT 'THIS OFFICE AT 887-3341.

Prizvted with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER~OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director November 7, 199
Permits and Development
Management

Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Item Nos. 132, 176, 179, 180, 181, ,ézjjand 183 ¢

]_.'f there_should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared hby: O%M W ._%L%

Division Chief/ %/M,;/(, ¢ M(/}/

PK/JL

ITEM176/P20NE/ZAC1




David L. Winslead
Secrelary

Maryland Department of Transportation Hal Kassoll

e 2 B A
i

State Highway Adminisira PLEASE, PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

Baltimore County it NGk e e . , -
- . (;oumy Office Bmldmg 717 Nestowhe i80S, Lo ACSSLOwWns noaa.
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue : 428.01' 3 of North Bend Rouad ZONTNG COMMISSIONER

1st Election District, 1st Councilmani : NAME
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 : = e OF BALTIMORE COUNTY '

//-—é ’?J/ | _‘ ] Richard N. and Deborah I. Foliz, III | TZWWQ 5/6;(775/ /zf‘;;/‘fi ,._%;',7/)%(1/?{{%; ﬂﬂﬁe

Petitioners CASE NO. 96-181-5FH
’Z?rwfz SoL] 2 D/ ) GET T

Adminisiraior

Development Processing RT:  PETITTON FOR SPECIAL HEARRING BEFORE THE

. . r County ' - * +* 3 * * *
Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore ) | s | '
Ballimore County Office of ltem No. /& 2. (64/’/ - January 17, 1996 R : ‘H;RBEQT f\./l—{\LJ\AUO 00 cHvecHt | aNE™ Zizop
Permits and Development Management : ENTRY OF APP ce :
County Office Building, Room 109 EARAN

Towson, Mar}ﬂand 21204 . Plecase enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

Dear Ms. Watson. ' captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

. . Richard N. Foltz, Hlll, Esquire : ; -
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Law Offices of Richard N. Foltz, Ill Chartered | final Order. PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET

Highway Administration projects. 11 Ivy Bridge Court
_ ) Reisterstown, MD 21136-5951 L : NAME ADDRESS
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. _ N Ay W _

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN _ ' ' <\}.= ;w\‘g 2} o8, L 53j2 AUAO DN e(\fz-\.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. y . RE: Tape Duplication People's Counsel for Baltimore County k
y Case #96-181-SPH \\MM N e Y f?w_. giZ21 1
) i i

Very truly M Case #96-180-SPH | O/fﬁ/@*@@ S p%;/nuﬁw

CAROLE S. DEMILIO - i '
@é/ : S Dear Mr. Foltz: : Deputy People's Counsel - / ’L/ GL// (7 / L//?’/r_’ s Boo [tes /( 5 Arkt St
) . i . Room 47, Courthouse : , S
Ronald Burns, Chief In response to your letter of December 21, 1995 requesting a copy of the 400 Washington Avenue ‘ — Ralfe FTer. 27025
Engineering Access Permits tape for the two above referenced hearings, please be advised that the original hearing Towson, MD 21204
Division tapes are no longer available due to a mechanical problem with the cassette recorder at , (410) 887-2188 Ny

the time of the hearing. B = i — : ——— Ot '
° B Pl Ko iccfasnd ;oo neledtss FL

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to a CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . e
contact me at 887-3391. . - : /% sa- / / /7( y4é 2./ 2 '2-,‘,9
: I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30 day of NWovember, 1995, a copy . : ' '

Very truly yours,

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard N. and

Deborah I. Foltz, III, 11 Ivy Bridge Court, Reisterstown, MD 21136,
WLy = O'ACI"!C[U -

Jun R. Fermando " Petitioners.
Planning & Zoning Associate Il|
Zoning Review

JRF:s¢j _ i %/W\,&W

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for lmpaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slalewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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; .LL_...___July : N ) . - 7 - . - r
- | a}-[ﬂn Et!h. de this 17th dey of January 879 1 £ betw . . : S ] o A 74 93 by and between TRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED
\/ y , , by and between This Beed, made this 273 dayf of A /4%./& , 19 h;. SY e Director of Fiqan;; AAND

Alberta R. Sellers, an unmarried women : ) . vVMARK G. AGUILAR and "LINDA J. AGUILAR, P Wi

eramnrmasye marcsmasonmaebd - seddadeois

2

- —

part ies of the first part, an . -3
\Z ‘parties of the first part, and SRR T B

party of the second part:

d{
ree g remeRloy ey el Brer Sl sl T e At ] . rk G. Aguilar and Linda J. Aguilar, husband and wife . : T - . . . )
- . : . o T T _ B . ] _ part ies of the second part: ; MARK G. AGUILAR

b
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SELLERS’ {Unrﬂ&rri?d)? 1 co e '. T ‘ . Hitnensetl), that in consideration of Forty One Thousand Three Hundred ‘and no cents - Hit ptly, that in consideration of $2113.01 as well as the voluntary separation .
. S » . e the said party  of the first part does grant and convey unto {$41,300.00) % .- . . \ ness f the first part do grant and convey unto  and property settlement agree- | - | o T
oy e o ment entered by theAfATtidd.00 - SAFECO TITLE INSURAN(‘." ~0. OF MD. Rhids
Mark G. Aguilar and Linda J. Aguilar, husband and wife, as tenants by the Entlitety. : | . MARK G. AGUILAR, Individually TEED ! 0 : sareco TTLE S
Y EHR IR T 13.00
| | i -HK‘ ! ! * . . ) -
heirs and assigns, in fee simple 45000 R 07 12224 7 | App. He 108858

all piece or parcel of HMind-bi h.e, o14/0

County, State of Marvland, described as follows to wit: - s Lol

t a point on the east side of Westowne Foad distanct four hundred o Thig Beedy, Made this 5 day of Lo T / , in the year one
a Y

b

129
®

part jes of the second part, their heirs and assigns, in fea simple
. . all that piece or parcel of land situate, -
Jying and being in  Baltimore County, State of Maryland, described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the east side of Westowne Road distant four Being for the same ‘3 cide of
hundred eighty~two and ten one hundredths feet southerly measured along said east side of . hundradths feet southerly measured along said east . , ) ) ] ‘
Westowne Road from the point formed by tne intersection of said east side of Westowne Road . w‘;fhty;tgaﬁﬁnﬁepomt formed by the intex: jon of said east side of Westowne N _ thousand nine hundred and eighty-iive . by and begween MARK G. AGUILAR, party of

if axtended and the southwest side of North Bend Road as shown on the plat of Westowne . i £ torth Bend Foad as shown on the Plat of

recarded among the Land Records of Bajtimore founty in Plat Book C.'u'.Bl?ér. ¥o. 12, follio 53 - Foad if %ﬂ?&u%migsocf Baltirore County in Plat Book C.W.B., Jr.

and running thence binding on said east side of Westowne Road due south twenty-eight and L wesmfrel? 53 and rumming thence binding on said east side of Westowne Foad dui the of the second part, Grantees.

five tenths feet to intersect a line drawn westerly through the center of the partition Y. 12, folio ight and five tenths feet to intersect a line drawn westerly tlmoug . )

wall between the building erected on the lot now being described and that on the lot next : swttgrtﬁng:;aruuon wall between the building erected on the lot now beu&?:‘ and )

adjacent to the south thenc_:e reversing said line so drawn and binding thereon due east one ‘ ;E that on the lot next adjacent to the south tence reversing said line so drawn : THE ACTUAL CONSIDERATION PAID OR TO BE PAID IS S£1,400.00. This includes the cash

bundred feet to the west side of a fifteen foot alley there situate thence binding on the o < s . . payment of $.4.124.57 .., plus the sum of 5.27.215..7% tbe amount of the Deed

west side of said alley with the use thereon in common with others due north twenty-eight . . indi 1 i of Trust assumed and hereinafter referred to.

and five tenths feet thence at right angles to said Westowne Road due west one hundred feet ) ight -

to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon being known as No. 217 Westowne Road.
BEING the same lot of ground and premises which by Deed dated July 22, 1954 and

recorded among the Land Records of Baitimore County in GLB 2523 foiio 149, were granted anc e e s

conveyed oy James 0. Mc Govern, Jr. and Ruth R. Mc Govern, husband and wife. . TOGETHER with the building and
TOGE:’HER with the building and improvements thereon; and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances

waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise appertain- pertaining. ;-

fng. ’ " REING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated July 22, 1954 ;nlg recorded ;; éifrgs

' - Records of Baltimore Cownty in GIB 2523 folio 149, were granted o=
0. McCovern, Jr. and Ruth R. McGovern, hushand and wife.

party of the gecond part, his

lying and being in ‘Baltimore .’

the first part, Grantor; andvRICHARD M. FOLTZ, 111 and DEBORAE i. FOLTZ, his wife, parties
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itneggeth): that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars, and other valuanble considerations, the
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and advantages thereto belonging or in anywlise ap— : ,

the said Grantees, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns and unto the survivor
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of them. his or her heirs, personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all
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that they will warrant specially and that ——- - Jot(s) of ground
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And the aaid party  of the frst part covenant that she will warrant specially and A ud the seid parties of the first part covenant
generally the property hereby conveyed; generally the property hereby conveyed;

'(r
o

2

SeuESEY

situate in  Baltimore County

in the 9tate of Maryland, and described as follows, that iz to say:

Ly et

e
=
=
i

AL e

rances of said land as may be requisite.

t4l

and that she  will execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite. and that they will execute such further assu

BEING for the same at 2 point on the sast side of Westowne Road distant four hundred
eighty—two and ten one-hundredths feet southerly measured along said east side of
Westowne Road from the peint formed by the intersection of said east side of Westowne
Road if extended and the southwest side of North Bend Road as shown on the Plat of
Westowne recorded amons ihe Land Records of Baitimore County in Fiat Book {WB, JR

No. 12 folio 53 and running thence binding on said east side of Westowne Road due
south twenty-eight and five tenths feet to intersect a line drawn westerly through the

l—“é‘fﬁw : Wﬁi—[éﬁ#[ﬂn]
center of the partition wall between the building erected on the lot now being described

and that on the lot next ad;acetlt Lo the south chence reversing Sald line so drawn a“d

- - i . il A& . ]

: »xx ) 22 . ¥ : . . 5 . . £ . B S - - :
Jsgoz —_ ho16 gL-c 7 3 > Y] : . binding thereon due east one hundred feet to the west side of a fifteen foot alley there
' : situate thence binding on the west side of said al’ey with the use thereon in common

753 hﬁ,ﬁ% lﬁg% 6L-5~ 51 : W ] . 1= e,y ,
- 2 m‘gw% . . A i £ Sl e ith others due north twenty—eipht and five tenths thence at right angles to said
GBS wsy " EsU¢ 2 ‘ To Wit: ; ] - I, w1 e ' E i ig E

COUNTY OF HOWARD Westowne Road due west one hundred feet to the place of beginning. The improvements

N I ® SILEEN
Yo L TACIVAEC XIVD

HWiness hand andseal . Hituens -

/((Q

TEST:

7,
AR

»
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P ' ﬁ . . thereon being kunown as No. 217 Westowne Road.
. ) : ] ‘ . Zf)/"—i - 19 before me, : : ] o _
@uthl! i7th d&]‘ of January , 1872 , before me, . . @nthzs a? A day of ' ’ ﬁ x - i . . BEING the same lot of ground described and conveyed by a Deed, dated April 22, 983
. ‘ . ] . edW g_ Z‘CRM . ) 4 o and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK, JR 6373 folio
.N, . % . . N il
G 3 th dersigned officer, persona y appear . : L L E ’ 633, from Mark G. Aguilar and Linda J. Aguilar, his wife, to Mark G. Aguilar, the
e undersigneag © ¥ Lote F:C - rr— e, T L PN ’ v '
' ‘ sfactoritf proven) ﬁmwmn whose name subscribed to the within™” _ - ' within named Granter-
i pr Fpeoeizdreda®a, ' - i
ged that he executed ﬁgéaaeﬁsgrt‘;‘%éﬁﬁ-"‘%ﬂ@m : : _fef_!{g__' et R Subject to the legal operation and effect of a Deed of Trust dated Janvary 17, 1879
J ’ n.ik"’ e RN - ] and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK, JR 5986 folio

the undersignad officer, personally appeared Alberta R. Sellers, an unmarried womern -

e n.-:m!u-m,,’_'--!.
known to me {or satisfactorile proven) fobe the norson  whose nama i3 anhzaribed teﬂ;.efw,-th oy :;';ﬁ : - ) Imown to me (or
instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein contaiied. . j\s‘i_"'_ 3 . : instrument and acknowled
. T

e - In Witness Wherent,

f\

823, between Mark G. Aguilar and Linda J. Aguilar. his wifa, te William G. Hayward
and H.A. Taackston, III, Trustees securing First Mortgage Corporation.

In itwesn Wherenf,  Ihereuntoset my hand and official sesl.

17

My commission Hpireﬂ:% ,; 198 ! ! ' - STATE Serdain i (p

the supervision - ' GRICULTURA). TRANSFER T ASSESSMEETS & TATATION

et T e oL 7 A TURAL. s X AL

that the within instrument was prepared by or under' tond. - : ] n57 APPLICASLL e s

d dmitted to practice befors the Court of Appea's : : ‘> nremr o g =
uly & ' : ' ITCHATIINR, RTINS e DATT.

My commisaion expires: Charlotte P. Plush No - Public - . o, ATNY
Jﬁ‘y " 19 zm wﬁq m - i ; "',lu'u.ﬁ“l-
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the/within instrument was prepared by or under the supervision : ' : THE‘ETOCEI:-;TOz'eYY
Paiynienegp g W“‘iﬂ tied tg practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland. - | ) of the undersigned, an a
H. Bah ] 1 ‘ [ A : : ' ; i . LGRIQULTM ms}m m
B o NOT APPLICABLE
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m BALTIMORE COUNTY

L2255 | OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING S T '.' | 5 2 | S

w TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 217.COM ) - - — — — — — . 7 . TENANTS.L
494-3353 12/06/95 | ' ‘ . S | | _ e | | 10/24/95

JEAN M. H JUNG BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

?Sn&oég%g%ﬂo“m DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY - | Re:  History of Tenants at 217 Westowne Rozd, since
. Foltz Purchase

December 4, 1985

The Matter of
in 3 r 1ST FLOOR

M. Mark Aguilar ) q : Case No: C-95-1212 :

i, Mark fguilar 217 Westowne Roa » i 5 e R —— S e ) 07/95 - PEGGY RHODES
Baltimore’ MaPYland 21229 ] p ) L el e L . i L) i . 3 T . . k > - - - .

04/01/94 - GLADYS S. MATTER

Conditional Acceptance of
Alleged Nonconforming Use

217 Westowne Road : - i ' B ’
lst Election District SUMMARY OF COMMUNITY DIRECTORY AT L ARSIt % . R crer o T BN - S ' > -t 7 T
_ ; . FL 2 SR N 2 _ L B S 7 09/01/91 - LAURIE E. GRONLUND

217 WESTOWNE ROAD
04/13/93 - EILEEN NELLIS

Dear Mr. Aguilar: | : Lo Coee L ETYRL . FEE [ T 05/11/90 - MICHELE A. MANN

Based upon the Notarized Affidavits signed by Gifford J. Aguilar and Barbara
L. Kemper, this office conditionally accepts the above-referenced property/use, zoned
Density, Residential (D.R.10.5), as having a nonconforming use status for a two-

X . ; itions: . s L. FRICK
ing. eptance is subject, however, to the following conditions: MRS. A. SELLER
apartment dwelling Said accep J ’ ’ : Y. HALL 7. STOXES

\ES. A. SELLERS F.C. HORLEBEIN 02/01/86 - WILLARD ANN ELLIOTT

. 2ZND FLOOR
1. 1t is understood by all concerned that this acceptance
does not establish an irrefutable presumption of a legal
nonconforning use status for this property.

MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS LARRY J. FRICK Jos. C. ZUBOMITZ
06/07/93 - JULIE A. OWENS

MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS LARRY J. FRECK JOS. €. ZUBOMITZ
. 06/25/90 - LOIS A. ANDERSON
This decision is based upon the understanding that the
use in guestion presently exists and the Notari?ed
Affidavits establish a reasonable basls to permit a
continuance of the use pending a challenge by any
interested citizen of this conditional acceptance.

MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS JOS. C. ZUBOWITZ HAROLD CULLISON
05/12/89 - DEBORAH HOLLMAN

MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS Jos. C. ZUBOMITZ ALBERT CASHOUR
06/86 - LISA UNDERRINER

MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS ZUBOMITZ CARROLL GIESE

In the event of a challenge, this approval is auto- )
matically rescinded and, to ve reestablished, a public

hearing would be requirad.

¥RS. ALBERTA SELLERS 2BOMITZ GEORGE KNOX MRS. GLORIA DAVSON
BASEMENT FLOOR

MRS. ALBERTA SELLERS BV T2 GEORGE XNOX MRS. MAE ELLIOTT

: 02/21/91 - NORMA JOHNSON
In the event of a challenge, the burden of proof_ls . oy AR NS S R | | A 21/
entirely upon the owner of the property in question. MARK AQUILAR ORI T L ;-_.f‘__- o : e T EEmimm, TR 05/29/90 - KAREN CUSKER

MARK AQUILAR ROBERT & WATHY SOUDER

Sincerely, 08/89 - KATHY STABOLEPSZY

' < LISA UNDERINER AMK ELLIOTT MARCY PEARSALL
eted . <

RNOLD JABLO
Zoning Commissioner

W. ANN ELLIOTT DEBBIE HOLMAN MARCY PEARSALL
JAMES & LOIS SMITH
AJ:JED:nr

cc: Mr. James E. Dyer
Zoning Supervisor
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BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY : AFFIDAVIT OF
WILLIAM L. RINACA

g

In The Matter of In The Matter of

BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

217 Westowne Road : Case No.: €-95-1212 217 Westowne Place Case No.: C-95-1212
STATE OF MARYLAND

AFFIDAVIT OF COUNTY OF _&ﬁw_ AFFIDAVIT OF

RUTH VELKER PAUL RICHARDS

L WILLTAM I, RINACA b -d poiill 16 wmant hiis Afridavii,

being duly sworn according to law upen my oath, depose and say:

STATE OF MARYLAND L. I am the President of Southern Mechanical, Inc., which has been engaged STATE OF MARYLAND
To Wit: To Wit

COUNTY OF BAtTimer& in the residential and commercial plumbing and heating business since /258 . COUNTY OF 27}

I, RUTH VELKER, being of full age, and competent to make this Affidavit, I, PAUL RICHARD%, being of full age, and competent to make this Affidavit,

2. I am a Licensed, Master Plumber.

being duly sworn according to law upon my oath, depose and sﬁy: being duly sworn according to law upon my oath, deposc and say:

JESTOWN RD.
DATE oF PHoTOS 2 OCT 25

3. in i592/1553, Souther

1. I am giving this Affidavit in the above-captioned case regarding my . i i L I am giving this Affidavit in the above-captioned case regarding my . -- i : : REAR, 217
] - - . L [ =Y "

personal knowledge as to the nom-conforming use of the 3-apartment house known as personal knowledge as to the non-conforming use of the 3-apartment house kpown as

Foltz, 111 to perform certain plumbing repairs and capital improvements at a2 2

217 Westowne Road, Baltimore County, Mary!a:id.

2. 1 am unrclated to the Petitioner, Richard Foliz, and I have no [inancial

interest in the property knowa as 217 WutowncRoad

3. 1 reside at 105 Park Drive in Catonsville, Maryland 21228.
4, 1 own the rcntarl bropertj; adjacent to 217 Wc.';thiv;fé Road known ag 219

Westowae Road.

5. My parcnts originally purchased the property known as 219 Westowne
Road approximately 42 years ago. I am certain as to the approximate date, because my
parents purchased the house at the smne time my son was born; my son is currently 42

years old. The purchasc date was April 2, 1952,

apartment residential structure known as 277 Westowne Place, which is locaied off of
Edmondson Avenue in Catonsville, Maryland. The work included replacing the original

rurnace and replacing certain lateral water distribution pipes.

4. The furnace was originally designed to operate with coal and it had been
converted to a natural gas-fired system. The 3/4" and 1/2° water lines which we
replaced had been virtually clogged closed from decades of mineral and sediment
accumulation. These water lines serviced an apartment located in the basement and

first floor of the building.

217 Westowae Place, Baltimore Councy, Maryland.

2, I am 93 years of age. I have lived at 120 Malbrook Road since 1940.

3. I am unreclated to the Petitioner, Richard Foltz, and I have no financial
interest in the property knowa as 217 Westowne Road.

4. My residence at 120 Malbrook Road is in the same ncighborhood as the
property known as 217 Westowne Place.

5. My property at 120 Malbrook Road xnd the 217 Westowne Place property
are in the "Westowne Community Association®.

6. I have been a member of the Westowne Community Association since

approximately 1940.

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR A SPECIAL HEARING

Jﬂ 217 Westovne Road
timore County, Maryland

Prapared by 7\/;_—[2} ——-S‘(';—-)‘{—L" -

H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
100 CHURCH LANE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208
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NOTZS

PETITIONER: RICHARD H. FOLTZ, 111
11 IvY BRIDGE COURTY
REISTERSTOWN, MD. 211346-5931

OWNERS: RICHARD N. FOLTZ III %
DEBORAH I. FOLTZ

DEED REFERENCE: LIBER 7071, FOLID 296

oD FLOO R TAX ACCT.23 01-19270500

UNLT D . EXISTING ZONINS: L.R. 19.5

EXISTING USE: I APARTMENT RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER GERVES THIS SITE,

PROPERTY OUTLINE SHOWN HEREON IS FROM AVAILABLE DATA :
AND NOT FROM A PROPERTY LINE SURVEY. EK

ADREENENTS, CASENENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY ANO/OR @ PLAT TO ACCOMFANY
COYENANTS OF RECORD AND LAW.
PETITION FOR A
SPECIAL HEARING
UNIT 2 217 WESTOWNE ROAD

Election District 1
s Couricilmanic Dis¥rict 1
Room BALTIMCRE COUNTY, NMD.
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prepared by:
H. HALHYUD & ASSOCIATES, TMC.
100 Chorch Lane
Baltieore, Haryland 21208
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